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  Dispenser tub   Refill pouch
AC-043030 AC-043031

EN (English)
INTENDED PURPOSE: actisolve® alcoplus wipes are ready-to-use disinfectant wipes 
with a high alcohol content, supplemented by quaternary ammonium compounds, 
for the rapid disinfection of alcohol-resistant surfaces of non-invasive medical de-
vices such as operating tables.
INTENDED USERS: The product is intended for use by dental and healthcare profes-
sionals who have knowledge of the disinfection of medical devices. The product 
must not be used directly on patients.
EFFECTIVE SPECTRUM: Bactericidal (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 s; yeasticidal (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 s; fungicidal (EN 13624^) 5 min; virucidal against envel-
oped viruses (EN 14476*) 15 s; limited spectrum virucidal (EN 14476^) 30 s
^ Tested under low organic load / * Tested under high organic load
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: Write the use-by date after opening on the dispens-
er tub. For your protection, wear disposable gloves and safety goggles. Insert the 
refill pouch into the designated dispenser tub. Before first use, cut open the refill 
pouch. Pull the first wipe from the centre of the roll through the star-shaped open-
ing in the lid. Close the dispenser tub firmly after each use. Completely moisten and 
wipe the entire surface of the medical device. Leave the disinfectant to act and ad-
here to contact time. Wipe medical devices that come into contact with skin using 
a water-soaked single-use cloth to prevent the build-up of biocides. Use on alco-
hol-compatible materials only. Before first use, check material compatibility on a 
small, inconspicuous area. A list of compatible and incompatible materials is avail-
able on our website. If you are unsure about the material composition of the med-
ical device to be disinfected, contact the manufacturer before use. Any serious 
incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the man-
ufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/
or patient is established.
LIMITATIONS: FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. Not intended for use on invasive med-
ical devices. Do not mix with other products. Ensure that all visible soiling has been 
removed before disinfection. Do not re-use the wipes. Failure to adhere to these 
limitations may reduce the efficacy of the product, thereby increasing the risk of 
infection.
HANDLING: DANGER H228 Flammable solid. H318 Causes serious eye damage. P210 
Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. 
No smoking. P233 Keep container tightly closed. P280 Wear protective gloves/pro-
tective clothing/eye protection/face protection. P303 + P361 + P353 IF ON SKIN (or 
hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower. 
P305 + P351 + P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Re-

move contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. P501 Dispose of 
contents/container in accordance with local and national regulations. Further in-
formation can be found in the Safety Data Sheet available on udm.swiss.
STORAGE: Store in a cool, dry and well-ventilated place. Keep away from direct 
sunlight, heat, and open flame. Storage temperature: < 30 °C. Dispose of the re-
fill pouch 30 days after opening. Write the use-by date after opening on the dis-
penser tub.
COMPOSITION: 100 g impregnating solution contains 55 g ethanol, 10 g 1-propa-
nol, 0.2 g quaternary ammonium compounds, auxiliaries and water.

AR (العربية) 
الغرض المقصود: actisolve® alcoplus wipes هي مناديل مطهرة جاهزة للاستخدام ذات محتوى كحولي مرتفع، مدعمة بمركبات 

الأمونيوم الرباعية، للتطهير السريع للأسطح المقاومة للكحول في الأجهزة الطبية غير الغازية مثل طاولات العمليات.
المستخدمون المستهدفون: المنتج مخصص للاستخدام من قِِبل أخصائيي الأسنان والرعاية الصحية ذوي الخبرة في تطهير الأجهزة الطبية. 

لا يُسُتخدم المنتج مباشرة على المرضى.
الطيف الفعال: قاتل للبكتيريا )EN ,*13727 EN 16615^( 60 ثانية; قاتل للخمائر )EN ,*13624 EN 16615^( 60 ثانية; قاتل 
 EN( للفيروسات ذو طيف محدود قاتل  ثانية;   15 )*14476 EN( المغلفة للفيروسات  قاتل  للفطريات )EN 13624^( 5 دقائق; 

14476^( 30 ثانية
^ مُُختبر في ظل حمل عضوي منخفض / * مُُختبر في ظل حمل عضوي مرتفع

إرشادات الاستخدام: سجل تاريخ الصلاحية بعد الفتح على العلبة. من أجل حمايتك، ارتِدِ قفازات ذات استخدام واحد ونظارات واقية. 
أدخل كيس إعادة الملء في علبة الموّّزع المخصّّصة. قبل الاستخدام لأول مرة، افتح كيس إعادة الملء بالقص. اسحب المنديل الأول من 
وسط اللفافة عبر الفتحة النجمية في الغطاء. أغلق علبة الموّّزع بإحكام بعد كّّل استخدام. بلّلّ سطح الجهاز الطبي بالكامل وامسحه كلياًً. 
اترك المطّهّر ليعمل والتزم بمدة التلامس. امسح الأجهزة الطبية التي تلامس الجلد بقطعة قماش مبللة بالماء تستخدم لمرة واحدة لمنع 
تراكم المواد البيوسيدية. يُسُتخدم فقط على المواد المتوافقة مع الكحول. قبل الاستخدام لأول مرة، تحقق من توافق المواد على منطقة 
صغيرة وغير ظاهرة. تتوفر قائمة بالمواد المتوافقة وغير المتوافقة على موقعنا الإلكتروني. إذا لم تكن متأكداًً من تركيبة مواد الجهاز الطبي 
المراد تطهيره، فاتصل بالجهة المصنعة قبل الاستخدام. يجب إبلاغ الجهة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة في الدولة العضو التي يقيم فيها 

المستخدم و/أو المريض عن أي حادث خطير يقع فيما يتعلق بالجهاز.
القيود: للاستخدام المهني فقط. غير مخصّّص للاستخدام على الأجهزة الطبية الغازية. تجنب خلطه مع المنتجات الأخرى. تأكد من إزالة 
كافة الشوائب الظاهرة قبل البدء بالتعقيم. المناديل مخصصة للاستخدام مرة واحدة فقط. عدم التقيد بهذه القيود قد يضعف فاعلية 

المنتج ويزيد احتمالية العدوى.
التعامل مع المنتج: خطر H228 مادة صلبة قابلة للاشتعال. H318 يسبب تلفًًا شديدًًا للعين. P210 يحفظ بعيدًًا عن الحرارة، الشرر، 
اللهب المكشوف، السطوح الساخنة.- ممنوع التدخين. P233 يحفظ الوعاء مغلقاًً بإحكام. P280 ارتدي قفازات للحماية/ملابس للحماية 
/وقاء للعينين/وقاء للوجه. P353 + P361 + P303 في حالة السقوط على الجلد )أو الشعر(: تخلع جميع الملابس الملوثة فوراً؛ً يشطف 
الجلد بالماء/الدش. P338 + P351 + P305 في حالة ملامسة العينين: تشطف باحتراس بالماء لعدة دقائق. تنزع العدسات اللاصقة، إذا 
كان ذلك أمراًً سهلاًً. يستمر الشطف. P501 تخلص من المحتويات/ الحاويات وفقا للوائح الخاصة بهذا الأمر. يمكن العثور على مزيد من 

.udm.swiss المعلومات في صحيفة بيانات السلامة على الموقع
تخزين المنتج: يحفظ في مكان بارد وجاف جيد التهوية، بعيداًً عن الشمس والحرارة والنار. يحفظ في درجة حرارة أقل من 30 درجة 

مئوية. تخلص من كيس التعبئة بعد 30 يوماًً من فتحه. سجل تاريخ الصلاحية بعد الفتح على العلبة.
التركيب: تحتوي 100 جم من محلول التشريب على 55 جم إيثانول و10 جم بروبانول و0.2 جم أمونيوم رباعي ومواد مساعدة وماء.

BG (български)
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: actisolve® alcoplus wipes са готови за употреба дезин-
фектантни кърпички с високо съдържание на алкохол, допълнени с четвър-
тични амониеви съединения, за бърза дезинфекция на устойчиви на алкохол 
повърхности на неинвазивни медицински изделия като операционни маси.
ЦЕЛЕВИ ПОТРЕБИТЕЛИ: Продуктът е предназначен за употреба от дентал-
ни и здравни специалисти с конкретни познания относно дезинфекцията на 
медицински изделия. Продуктът не трябва да се използва директно върху 
пациенти.
СПЕКТЪР НА ДЕЙСТВИЕ: Бактерицидно (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 сек.; 
дрождецидно (EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 сек.; фунгицидно (EN 13624^) 5 мин.; 
вируцидно срещу обвити вируси (EN 14476*) 15 сек.; вируцидно с ограничен 
спектър (EN 14476^) 30 сек.
^ Тестван при ниско органично натоварване / * Тестван при високо органич-
но натоварване
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Напишете срока на годност след отваряне 
върху кутията на дозатора. Носете ръкавици за еднократна употреба и пред-
пазни очила за Ваша защита. Поставете пълнителната торбичка в обозна-
чения контейнер на дозатора Преди първа употреба отрежете торбичката 
пълнител. Издърпайте първата кърпичка в сърцевината на ролката през звез-
дообразния отвор в капака. Затваряйте добре кутията за кърпички след всяка 
употреба. Навлажнете напълно и избършете цялата повърхност на медицин-
ското изделие. Оставете дезинфектанта да подейства като спазвате времето 
за контакт. Почиствайте медицинските изделия, които влизат в контакт с ко-
жата, с еднократна кърпичка, напоена с вода, за да се предотврати натрупва-
нето на биоциди. Използвайте само върху материали, съвместими с алкохол. 
Преди първата употреба тествайте съвместимостта на материала, като нане-
сете дезинфектанта върху малка незабележима област. На нашата уебстра-
ница можете да намерите списък със съвместими и несъвместими материали. 
Ако не сте сигурни за материала, от който е направено медицинското изде-
лие, което трябва да се дезинфекцира, свържете се с производителя преди 
употреба. Всеки сериозен инцидент във връзка с изделието следва да се до-
кладва на производителя и компетентния орган на държавата членка, в която 
е установен потребителят и/или пациентът.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: САМО ЗА ПРОФЕСИОНАЛНА УПОТРЕБА. Не е предвиде-
но да се прилага при инвазивни медицински изделия. Не смесвайте с други 
продукти. Уверете се, че всички видими замърсявания са отстранени преди 
дезинфекция. Не използвайте повторно кърпичките. Неспазването на тези 
ограничения може да намали ефективността на продукта и по този начин да 
увеличи риска от инфекция.
МАНИПУЛИРАНЕ: ОПАСНО H228 Запалимо твърдо вещество. H318 Предиз-
виква сериозно увреждане на очите. P210 Да се пази от топлина, нагореще-
ни повърхности, искри, открит пламък и други източници на запалване. Тю-
тюнопушенето забранено. P233 Съдът да се съхранява плътно затворен. P280 
Използвайте предпазни ръкавици/предпазно облекло/предпазни очила/пред-
пазна маска за лице. P303 + P361 + P353 ПРИ КОНТАКТ С КОЖАТА (или ко-
сата): Незабавно свалете цялото замърсено облекло. Облейте кожата с вода/
вземете душ. P305 + P351 + P338 ПРИ КОНТАКТ С ОЧИТЕ: Промивайте вни-
мателно с вода в продължение на няколко минути. Свалете контактните лещи, 
ако има такива и доколкото това е възможно. Продължавайте да промивате. 
P501 Изхвърляйте съдържанието/контейнера в съответствие с местните и на-
ционални разпоредби. За повече информация, моля, вижте Листа за безопас-

przydatności do użycia. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa nosić rękawice ochron-
ne jednorazowego użytku i okulary ochronne. Włożyć woreczek uzupełniający 
do przeznaczonego do tego celu pojemnika dozującego. Przed użyciem rozciąć 
woreczek uzupełniający. Wyciągnąć pierwszą chusteczkę ze środka rolki przez 
otwór w kształcie gwiazdy w pokrywie. Po każdym użyciu należy szczelnie za-
mknąć opakowanie. Całkowicie zwilżyć i przetrzeć całą powierzchnię wyrobu me-
dycznego. Pozostawić środek dezynfekujący na czas jego działania i przestrze-
gać czasu kontaktu. Wyroby medyczne mające kontakt ze skórą należy wycierać 
jednorazową ściereczką nasączoną wodą, aby zapobiec gromadzeniu się środków 
biobójczych. Stosować tylko na materiałach kompatybilnych z alkoholem. Przed 
pierwszym użyciem sprawdź zgodność materiałową na niewielkiej, niewidocznej 
powierzchni. Lista kompatybilnych i niekompatybilnych materiałów jest dostęp-
na na naszej stronie internetowej. W razie wątpliwości dotyczących składu ma-
teriałowego wyrobu medycznego przeznaczonego do dezynfekcji przed użyciem 
należy skontaktować się z producentem. Każdy poważny incydent związany z wy-
robem należy zgłosić producentowi i właściwemu organowi państwa członkow-
skiego, w którym użytkownik lub pacjent mają miejsce zamieszkania.
OGRANICZENIA: TYLKO DO UŻYTKU PROFESJONALNEGO. Produkt nie jest prze-
znaczony do stosowania w inwazyjnych urządzeniach medycznych. Nie mieszać z 
innymi produktami. Przed dezynfekcją należy upewnić się, że wszystkie widocz-
ne zabrudzenia zostały usunięte. Nie używać chusteczek wielokrotnie. Nieprze-
strzeganie tych zaleceń może zmniejszyć skuteczność produktu, zwiększając tym 
samym ryzyko infekcji.
POSTĘPOWANIE: NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO H228 Substancja stała łatwopalna. H318 
Powoduje poważne uszkodzenie oczu. P210 Przechowywać z dala od źródeł cie-
pła, gorących powierzchni, iskrzenia, otwartego ognia i innych źródeł zapłonu. 
Palenie wzbronione. P233 Przechowywać pojemnik szczelnie zamknięty. P280 
Stosować rękawice ochronne/ odzież ochronną/ ochronę oczu /ochronę twarzy. 
P303 + P361 + P353 W PRZYPADKU KONTATKU ZE SKÓRĄ (lub z włosami): Na-
tychmiast zdjąć całą zanieczyszczoną odzież. Spłukać skórę pod strumieniem 
wody/prysznicem. P305 + P351 + P338 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: 
Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i 
można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać. P501 Zawartość/pojemnik usunąć zgodnie 
z odpowiednimi przepisami lokalnymi lub krajowymi. Więcej informacji można 
znaleźć w karcie charakterystyki dostępnej na stronie udm.swiss.
PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym i dobrze wentylowa-
nym miejscu. Chronić przed bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych, 
ciepła i otwartego ognia. Temperatura przechowywania: <30⁰C Woreczek z wkła-
dem należy wyrzucić 30 dni po otwarciu.
 Po otwarciu na pojemniku dozownika należy wpisać datę przydatności do użycia.
SKŁAD: 100 g roztworu impregnującego zawiera 55 g etanolu, 10 g 1-propanolu, 
0,2 g czwartorzędowych związków amoniowych, substancje pomocnicze i wodę.

PT (Português)
FINALIDADE PREVISTA: As actisolve® alcoplus wipes são toalhitas desinfetantes 
prontas a usar, com elevado teor de álcool e compostos de amónio quaternário, 
para a desinfeção rápida de superfícies resistentes ao álcool de dispositivos mé-
dicos não invasivos, tais como mesas de cirurgia.
UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS: O produto destina-se a ser utilizado por profissionais 
dentários e de saúde que possuem conhecimentos específicos sobre o proces-
so de desinfeção de dispositivos médicos. O produto não se destina à utiliza-
ção direta em pacientes.
ESPECTRO DE ATIVIDADE: Bactericida (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 seg.; leva-
duricida (EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 seg.; fungicida (EN 13624^) 5 min.; viru-
cida contra vírus envelopados (EN 14476*) 15 seg.; virucida de espectro limita-
do (EN 14476^) 30 seg.
^ Testado sob carga orgânica baixa / * Testado sob carga orgânica elevada
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: Registe a data limite de utilização após a abertu-
ra no recipiente dispensador. Para garantir a sua proteção, utilize luvas descar-
táveis e óculos de proteção Insira a saqueta de recarga no recipiente dispensa-
dor designado. Antes de usar, abra a bolsa de recarga. Puxe a primeira toalhita do 
centro do recipiente através da abertura em forma de estrela que está na tam-
pa. Feche firmemente o recipiente dispensador após cada utilização. Humede-
ça completamente e limpe toda a superfície do dispositivo médico. Deixe o de-
sinfetante atuar e cumpra o tempo de contacto. Limpe os dispositivos médicos 
que entrem em contacto com a pele com um pano de utilização única humede-
cido em água, de modo a evitar a acumulação de biocidas. Utilização apenas em 
materiais compatíveis com o álcool. Antes da primeira utilização, teste a compa-
tibilidade do material numa área pequena pouco visível. Está disponível no nos-
so site uma lista de materiais compatíveis e incompatíveis. Se não tiver a certeza 
acerca da composição do material do dispositivo médico que necessita desinfe-
tar, contacte o fabricante antes de o utilizar. Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido 
com o dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade competen-
te do Estado-Membro em que os utilizadores e/ou pacientes estão estabelecidos.
LIMITAÇÕES: APENAS PARA USO PROFISSIONAL. Não é adequado para utilização 
em dispositivos médicos invasivos. Não misture com outros produtos. Certifique-
-se de que toda a sujidade visível foi removida antes da desinfeção. Não reutilize 
as toalhitas. O incumprimento destas limitações pode reduzir a eficácia do pro-
duto, aumentando assim o risco de infeção.
MANUSEAMENTO: PERIGO H228 Sólido inflamável. H318 Provoca lesões ocula-
res graves. P210 Manter afastado do calor, superfícies quentes, faíscas, chamas 
abertas e outras fontes de ignição. Não fumar. P233 Manter o recipiente bem fe-
chado. P280 Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário de protecção/protecção ocular/
protecção facial. P303 + P361 + P353 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE 
(ou o cabelo): retirar imediatamente toda a roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a pele 
com água/tomar um duche. P305 + P351 + P338 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM 
OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar 
lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continuar a enxaguar. P501 

териалов на небольшом незаметном участке. Список совместимых и несовме-
стимых материалов доступен на нашем сайте. Если вы не уверены в составе 
материала медицинского изделия, которое нужно дезинфицировать, обрати-
тесь к производителю перед использованием. О любом серьезном инциденте, 
связанном с устройством, следует сообщать производителю и компетентному 
органу страны-участницы, где проживает пользователь и/или пациент.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНОГО ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ. Не 
предназначено для инвазивных медицинских изделий. Не смешивать с дру-
гими продуктами. Перед дезинфекцией убедитесь, что все видимые загряз-
нения удалены. Не используйте салфетки повторно. Несоблюдение этих огра-
ничений может снизить эффективность продукта, тем самым повышая риск 
инфицирования.
ОБРАЩЕНИЕ С ИЗДЕЛИЕМ: ОПАСНО H228 Воспламеняющееся твердое ве-
щество. H318 Вызывает серьёзные повреждения глаз. P210 Беречь от тепла, 
горячих поверхностей, искр, открытого огня и других источников воспламене-
ния. Не курить. P233 Держать крышку контейнера плотно закрытой. P280 Поль-
зоваться защитными перчатками/ защитной одеждой/ средствами защиты глаз/ 
средствами защиты лица. P303 + P361 + P353 ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА КОЖУ (или 
волосы): Немедленно снять всю загрязненную одежду. Промыть пораженные 
участки водой [или принять душ]. P305 + P351 + P338 ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛА-
ЗА: Осторожно промыть глаза водой в течение нескольких минут. Снять кон-
тактные линзы, если вы пользуетесь ими и если это легко сделать. Продолжить 
промывание глаз. P501 Удалить содержимое/ контейнер в соответствии с мест-
ными/ национальными правилами. См. подробности в Паспорте безопасности 
на сайте udm.swiss.
ХРАНЕНИЕ: Хранить в прохладном, сухом и хорошо проветриваемом месте. Бе-
речь от прямых солнечных лучей, тепла и открытого огня. Температура хране-
ния: < 30 °C. Утилизируйте пакет с содержимым через 30 дней после вскрытия. 
Напишите срок годности после вскрытия на диспенсере.
СОСТАВ: 100 г пропиточного раствора содержат 55 г этанола, 10 г 1-пропано-
ла, 0,2 г четвертичных соединений аммония, вспомогательные вещества и воду.

SK (Slovenčina)
URČENÝ ÚČEL: actisolve® alcoplus wipes sú dezinfekčné utierky pripravené na po-
užitie s vysokým obsahom alkoholu, doplnené kvartérnymi amónnymi zlúčeninami, 
na rýchlu dezinfekciu povrchov neinvazívnych zdravotníckych pomôcok odolných 
voči alkoholu, ako sú operačné stoly.
CIEĽOVÍ POUŽÍVATELIA: Produkt je určený na použitie zubnými a zdravotníckymi 
profesionálmi, ktorí majú znalosti o dezinfekcii zdravotníckych pomôcok. Produkt 
nesmie byť aplikovaný priamo na pacientov.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINKU: Baktericídne (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 s; kvasinkové (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 s; fungicídne (EN 13624^) 5 min; virucidný proti obaleným 
vírusom (EN 14476*) 15 s; virucidný s obmedzeným spektrom (EN 14476^) 30 s
^ Testované pri nízkej organickej záťaži. / * Testované pri vysokej organickej záťaži
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE: Na dávkovači zaznamenajte dátum spotreby po otvorení. Pre 
vašu bezpečnosť použivajte jednorazové rukavice a ochranné okuliare. Vložte ná-
hradný sáčok do dávkovacej nádoby. Pred prvým použitím prestrihnite náhradný 
sáčok. Prvú utierku vytiahnite zo stredu rolky cez hviezdicový otvor na viečku. Po 
použití dôkladne uzavrite dávkovaciu nádobu. Úplne navlhčite a očistite celý po-
vrch zdravotníckeho prístroja. Nechajte dezinfekčný prostriedok pôsobiť a dodržuj-
te kontaktný čas. Aby ste predišli hromadeniu biocídov, utrite zdravotnícke zaria-
denia, ktoré prichádzajú do kontaktu s pokožkou, vodou navlhčenou jednorazovou 
handrou. Používajte iba na materiály kompatibilné s alkoholom. Pred prvým pou-
žitím skontrolujte kompatibilitu materiálu na malej, nenápadnej ploche. Zoznam 
kompatibilných a nekompatibilných materiálov je dostupný na našej webovej 
stránke. V prípade nejasností ohľadom materiálového zloženia zdravotníckeho za-
riadenia, ktoré sa má dezinfikovať, kontaktujte výrobcu pred použitím. Akékoľvek 
závažné incidenty, ktoré nastali v súvislosti so zariadením, by mali byť hlásené vý-
robcovi a príslušnému orgánu členského štátu, v ktorom je používateľ a/alebo pa-
cient registrovaný.
OBMEDZENIA: IBA NA PROFESIONÁLNE POUŽITIE. Nie je určené na dezinfekciu inva-
zívnych zdravotníckych zariadení. Nemiešajte s inými produktmi. Uistite sa, že všet-
ky viditeľné nečistoty boli odstránené pred dezinfekciou. Utierky nie sú určené na 
opakované použitie. Nedodržanie týchto obmedzení môže znížiť účinnosť produk-
tu, čím sa zvýši riziko infekcie.
MANIPULÁCIA: NEBEZPEČENSTVO H228 Horľavá tuhá látka. H318 Spôsobuje váž-
ne poškodenie očí. P210 Uchovávajte mimo dosahu tepla/horúcich povrchov/is-
kier/otvoreného ohňa a iných zdrojov horenia. Nefajčite. P233 Nádobu uchovávajte 
tesne uzavretú. P280 Noste ochranné rukavice/ochranný odev/ochranné okuliare/
ochranu tváre. P303 + P361 + P353 PRI KONTAKTE S POKOŽKOU (alebo vlasmi): 
Všetky kontaminované časti odevu okamžite vyzlečte. Pokožku opláchnite vodou/
sprchou. P305 + P351 + P338 PO ZASIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: Niekoľko minút ich opatrne vy-
plachujte vodou. Ak používate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. 
Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. P501 Obsah/nádobu zlikvidujte v súlade s príslušnými 
právnymi predpismi. Ďalšie informácie nájdete v bezpečnostnom liste ktorá je do-
stupná na stránke udm.swiss.
SKLADOVANIE: Skladujte na chladnom, suchom a dobre vetranom mieste. Chráňte 
pred priamym slnečným svetlom, teplom a otvoreným ohňom. Teplota skladovania: 
<30 ⁰C Zlikvidujte náhradný sáčok 30 dní po otvorení. Na dávkovači zaznamenajte 
dátum spotreby po otvorení.
ZLOŽENIE: 100 g impregnačného roztoku obsahuje 55 g etanolu, 10 g 1-propanolu, 
0,2 g kvartérnych amóniových zlúčenín, pomocné látky a vodu.

SL (Slovenšcina)
PREDVIDENI NAMEN: actisolve® alcoplus wipes so za uporabo pripravljeni dezinfek-
cijski robčki z visoko vsebnostjo alkohola, dopolnjeni s kvaternarnimi amonijevimi 
spojinami, za hitro razkuževanje na alkohol odpornih površin neinvazivnih medicin-
skih pripomočkov, kot so operacijske mize.
PREDVIDENI UPORABNIKI: Ta izdelek je namenjen za uporabo s strani zobozdra-
vstvenih in zdravstvenih delavcev s specifičnim znanjem o razkuževanju medicin-
skih pripomočkov. Tega izdelka se ne sme uporabljati neposredno na pacientih.
UČINKOVIT SPEKTER: Baktericidno (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 s; proti kvasovkam 
(EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 s; fungicidno (EN 13624^) 5 min; virucidno proti ovoj-
ničenim virusom (EN 14476*) 15 s; omejeno spektralno virucidno (EN 14476^) 30 s

produkter såsom operationsbord.
AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE: Produkten är avsedd att användas av dental- och vårdperso-
nal med kunskap om desinfektion av medicintekniska produkter. Produkten ska inte 
användas direkt på patienter.
VERKANSSPEKTRUM: Bakteriedödande (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 sek; jästdödan-
de (EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 sek; svampdödande (EN 13624^) 5 min; virusdödan-
de mot höljeförsedda virus (EN 14476*) 15 sek; virusdödande med begränsat spek-
trum (EN 14476^) 30 sek
^ Testad under låg grad av organisk belastning / * Testad under hög grad av orga-
nisk belastning
BRUKSANVISNING: Skriv sista användningsdatum efter öppning på behållaren. Bär 
engångshandskar och skyddsglasögon. Sätt i påfyllningspåsen i den avsedda behål-
laren. Klipp upp påfyllningspåsen före första användningen. Dra ut den första du-
ken från rullens mitt genom den stjärnformade öppningen i locket. Stäng behålla-
ren ordentligt efter varje användning. Fukta hela ytan ordentligt och torka av hela 
den medicintekniska produktens yta. Låt desinfektionsmedlet verka och följ den an-
givna kontakttiden. Torka av medicintekniska produkter som kommer i kontakt med 
huden med en vattenfuktad engångsduk för att förhindra ansamling av biocider. 
Använd endast på alkoholbeständiga material. Före första användningen, kontroll-
era materialkompatibiliteten på ett litet och oansenligt område. En lista över kom-
patibla och inkompatibla material finns på vår webbplats Om du är osäker på den 
medicintekniska produktens materialsammansättning, kontakta tillverkaren innan 
användning. Alla allvarliga tillbud som har inträffat i samband med produkten ska 
rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat där 
användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad.
BEGRÄNSNINGAR: ENDAST FÖR YRKESMÄSSIG ANVÄNDNING. Ej avsedd för använd-
ning på invasiva medicintekniska produkter. Blanda inte med andra produkter. Sä-
kerställ att all synlig smuts har avlägsnats före desinfektion. Återanvänd inte du-
karna. Om dessa begränsningar inte följs kan produktens effektivitet minska, vilket 
ökar risken för infektion.
HANTERING: FARA H228 Brandfarligt fast ämne. H318 Orsakar allvarliga ögonska-
dor. P210 Får inte utsättas för värme/gnistor/öppen låga/heta ytor. – Rökning för-
bjuden. P233 Behållaren ska vara väl tillsluten. P280 Använd skyddshandskar/
skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. P303 + P361 + P353 VID HUDKONTAKT 
(även håret): Ta omedelbart av alla nedstänkta kläder. Skölj huden med vatten/du-
scha. P305 + P351 + P338 VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i 
flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja. P501 
Dumpning av innehåll/behållare i enlighet med gällande föreskrifter. För mer infor-
mation, se säkerhetsdatabladet på vår webbsida: udm.swiss.
FÖRVARING: Förvara på en sval, torr och välventilerad plats. Håll borta från direkt 
solljus, värme och öppen eld. Förvaringstemperatur: < 30  ⁰C Kassera påfyllning-
spåsen 30 dagar efter öppning. Skriv sista användningsdatum efter öppning på 
behållaren.
SAMMANSÄTTNING: 100 g impregneringslösning innehåller 55 g etanol, 10 g 1-pro-
panol, 0,2 g kvaternära ammoniumföreningar, hjälpämnen och vatten.

TH (ภาษาไทย)
วตัถุประสงค์ท่ีกำ�หนด: actisolve® alcoplus wipes เป็นแผ่นเช็ดฆ่าเชือ้พรอ้มใช้งานที่มี
ปรมิาณแอลกอฮอล์สูง เสรมิดว้ยสารประกอบแอมโมเนียมควอเทอรน์าร ี  ใช้สำ�หรบัการฆ่าเชือ้
อย่างรวดเรว็บนพืน้ผิวที่ทนตอ่แอลกอฮอล์ของเครือ่งมือทางการแพทย์แบบไม่รกุล้ำ� เช่น เตยีง
ผ่าตดั
ผู้ ใช้งานท่ีกำ�หนด: ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีออกแบบมาเพื่อใช้งานโดยผู้ประกอบวชิาชีพดา้นทันตกรรม
หรอืการดแูลสุขภาพที่มีความรูด้า้นการฆ่าเชือ้เครือ่งมือทางการแพทย์  ห้ามใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ี
โดยตรงกับผู้ป่วย
ช่วงประสทิธิภาพ: ฆ่าเชือ้แบคทีเรยี (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 ว;ิ ฆ่าเชือ้ยีสต ์ (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 ว;ิ ฆ่าเชือ้รา (EN 13624^) 5 น.; ฆ่าเชือ้ไวรสัที่มีเปลือกหุ้ม (EN 
14476*) 15 ว;ิ ฆ่าเชือ้ไวรสัจำ�กัดประเภท (EN 14476^) 30 วิ
^ ทดสอบภายใตอ้ินทรยีสารระดบัต่ำ� / * ทดสอบภายใตอ้ินทรยีสารระดบัสูง
คำ�แนะนำ�ในการใช้: เขียนวนัที่หมดอายุหลังเปิดใช้งานบนกล่องจ่าย เพื่อความปลอดภัยของ
ตวัคณุ ให้สวมใส่ถุงมือแบบใช้แล้วทิง้และแวน่ตาป้องกัน ใส่ถุงสำ�หรบัเตมิลงไปในกล่องจ่ายที่
กำ�หนดไว ้ก่อนใช้งานครัง้แรก ให้ตดัเปิดถุงสำ�หรบัเตมิ ดงึแผ่นเช็ดแผ่นแรกจากตรงกลางของ
ม้วนผ่านทางรเูปิดรปูดาวในฝา ปิดฝากล่องจ่ายแผ่นเช็ดให้แน่นหลังใช้งานแตล่ะครัง้ ชุบพืน้
ผิวของเครือ่งมือทางการแพทย์ ให้ชุ่มเต็มที่และเช็ดให้ทั่ว ทิง้น้ำ �ยาฆ่าเชือ้ไว้ ให้ออกฤทธิ์ และ
ปฏิบัตติามระยะเวลาในการฆ่าเชือ้ตามที่แสดงไว ้ เช็ดเครือ่งมือทางการแพทย์ที่มีการสัมผัสกับ
ผิวหนัง โดยใช้ผ้าชุ่มน้ำ �แบบใช้ครัง้เดยีวทิง้เพื่อป้องกันการสะสมของไบโอไซด ์ ใช้เฉพาะบน
วสัดทุี่สามารถใช้กับแอลกอฮอล์ ไดเ้ท่าน้ัน ก่อนการใช้ครัง้แรก ให้ตรวจสอบดวูา่วสัดสุามารถใช้
รว่มกันได้ ในบรเิวณเล็ก ๆ ที่เห็นไม่ชัด มีรายช่ือของวสัดทุี่ ใช้รว่มกันไดแ้ละใช้รว่มกันไม่ไดร้ะบุ
ไวบ้นเวบ็ไซตข์องเรา หากคณุไม่แน่ใจเกี่ยวกับวสัดปุระกอบเครือ่งมือทางการแพทย์ที่ตอ้งไดร้บั
การฆ่าเชือ้ โปรดตดิตอ่ผู้ผลิตก่อนใช้งาน ควรรายงานเหตรุา้ยแรงใด ๆ ที่เกิดขึน้เกี่ยวกับเครือ่ง
มือไปยังผู้ผลิตและหน่วยงานที่มีอำ�นาจของรฐัที่ผู้ ใช้และ/หรอืผู้ป่วยอยู่ภายใตก้ารกำ�กับ
ข้อจำ�กัด: สำ�หรบัการใช้ โดยบุคคลากรวชิาชีพเท่าน้ัน ห้ามใช้กับเครือ่งมือทางการแพทย์แบบ
รกุล้ำ� ห้ามผสมกับผลิตภัณฑ์อื่น ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจวา่ไดก้ำ�จัดคราบตกคา้งที่มองเห็นทัง้หมด
ก่อนทำ�การฆ่าเชือ้ ห้ามนำ�แผ่นเช็ดทำ�ความสะอาดกลับมาใช้ ใหม่ การไม่ปฏิบัตติามข้อจำ�กัด
เหล่าน้ีอาจลดประสิทธิภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์ ซ่ึงจะเพิ่มความเส่ียงในการตดิเชือ้
การจัดการ: อันตราย H228 ของแข็งไวไฟ H318 ทำ�ลายดวงตาอย่างรนุแรง P210 เก็บให้ห่าง
จากความรอ้น พืน้ผิวที่รอ้น ประกายไฟ เปลวไฟ และแหล่งจุดไฟอื่น ๆ ห้ามสูบบุหรี ่P233 ปิด
ภาชนะบรรจุให้แน่น P280 สวมถุงมือป้องกัน/ชุดป้องกัน/อุปกรณ์ป้องกันดวงตา/อุปกรณ์
ป้องกันใบหน้า P303 + P361 + P353 หากสัมผัสผิวหนัง (หรอืเส้นผม): ถอดเสือ้ผ้าที่ปนเป้ือน
ทัง้หมดทันที ล้างผิวหนังดว้ยน้ำ �/ฝักบัว P305 + P351 + P338 หากเข้าตา: ล้างตาดว้ยน้ำ �เป็น
เวลาหลายนาทีถอดคอนแทคเลนส์ถ้าถอดไดง้่าย ล้างตาตอ่ไป P501 กำ�จัดสาร/ภาชนะบรรจุ
ตามกฎข้อบังคบัในท้องถิ่นและในประเทศ สามารถดขู้อมูลเพิ่มเตมิได้ ในเอกสารข้อมูลดา้น
ความปลอดภัยบน udm.swiss
การจัดเก็บ: เก็บไว้ ในที่แห้ง เย็น และมีอากาศถ่ายเท เก็บให้ห่างจากแสงอาทิตย์ ความรอ้น และ
เปลวไฟ อุณหภูมิการจัดเก็บ: < 30⁰C ทิง้ถุงสำ�หรบัเตมิ 30 วนัหลังเปิดใช้ เขียนวนัที่หมดอายุ
หลังเปิดใช้งานบนกล่องจ่าย
สว่นประกอบ: สารละลาย 100 ก. ประกอบดว้ย เอทานอล 55 ก. 1-โพรพานอล 10 ก. สารประ
กอบควอเตอแนรแีอมโมเนียม 0.2 ก. สารเสรมิ และน้ำ �

Descartar o conteúdo/recipiente de acordo com os regulamentos locais e nacio-
nais. Para obter mais informações, consulte a Ficha de Dados de Segurança dispo-
nível em udm.swiss.
ARMAZENAMENTO: Armazene num local fresco, seco e bem ventilado. Mantenha 
afastado da luz solar direta, do calor e de chamas abertas. Temperatura de armaze-
namento: < 30 °C. Elimine a saqueta de recarga 30 dias após a sua abertura. Registe 
a data limite de utilização após a abertura no recipiente dispensador.
COMPOSIÇÃO: 100 g de solução de impregnação contém 55 g de etanol, 10 g de 
1-propanol, 0,2 g de compostos de amónio quaternário, auxiliares e água.

RO (Română)
SCOP PROPUS: actisolve® alcoplus wipes sunt șervețele dezinfectante gata de uti-
lizare, cu un conținut ridicat de alcool și compuși de amoniu cuaternari, pentru dez-
infectarea rapidă a suprafețelor rezistente la alcool ale dispozitivelor medicale ne-
invazive, cum ar fi mesele de operație.
UTILIZATORI VIZAȚI: Produsul este destinat  utilizatorilor profesioniști din dome-
niul dentar sau sanitar, ce au competențe specifice în procesul de dezinfectare al 
dispozitivelor medicale. Produsul nu este destinat utilizării directe pe pacienți.
SPECTRU DE EFICIENȚĂ: Bactericid (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 sec; levuricid (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 sec; fungicid (EN 13624^) 5 min; virucid împotriva viru-
surilor învelite (EN 14476*) 15 sec; virucid cu spectru limitat (EN 14476^) 30 sec
^ Testat cu conținut organic scăzut / * Testat cu conținut organic ridicat
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE: Scrieți data de expirare după deschidere pe recipi-
entul dozatorului. Pentru protecția dumneavoastră, purtați mănuși de unică folo-
sință și ochelari de protecție. Introduceți punga de reumplere în recipientul spe-
cial destinat distribuitorului. Înainte de prima utilizare, tăiați punga de reumplere. 
Trageți primul șervețel din centrul rolei prin orificiul în formă de stea din capac. În-
chideți bine recipientul dozatorului după fiecare utilizare. Umeziți complet și șter-
geți întreaga suprafață a dispozitivului medical. Lăsați dezinfectantul să acționeze 
și respectați timpul de contact. Ștergeți dispozitivele medicale care intră în contact 
cu pielea folosind o cârpă de unică folosință îmbibată cu apă pentru a preveni acu-
mularea de biocide. A se utiliza numai pe materiale compatibile cu alcoolul. Înain-
te de prima utilizare, verificați compatibilitatea materialului pe o suprafață mică, 
puțin vizibilă. Pe site-ul nostru web există o listă cu materialele compatibile și in-
compatibile. Dacă nu sunteți siguri de compoziția materialului dispozitivului me-
dical care urmează să fie dezinfectat, contactați producătorul înainte de utilizare. 
Orice incident grav care a avut loc în raport cu dispozitivul trebuie raportat produ-
cătorului și autorității competente din statul membru în care utilizatorul și/sau pa-
cientul este stabilit.
LIMITĂRI: DOAR PENTRU UZ PROFESIONAL. Nu este destinat utilizării pe dispoziti-
ve medicale invazive. A nu se combina cu alte produse. Asigurați-vă că toate pete-
le vizibile au fost îndepărtate înainte de dezinfecție. Nu reutilizați șervețelele. Ne-
respectarea acestor restricții poate reduce eficacitatea produsului, crescând astfel 
riscul de infecție.
MANIPULARE: PERICOL H228 Solid inflamabil. H318 Provoacă leziuni oculare grave. 
P210 A se păstra departe de surse de căldură, suprafețe încinse, scântei, flăcări des-
chise sau alte surse de aprindere. Fumatul interzis. P233 Păstraţi recipientul închis 
etanş. P280 Purtaţi mănuşi de protecţie/îmbrăcăminte de protecţie/echipament de 
protecţie a ochilor/ echipament de protecţie a feţei. P303 + P361 + P353 ÎN CAZ DE 
CONTACT CU PIELEA (sau părul): scoateți imediat toată îmbrăcămintea contaminată. 
Clătiți pielea cu apă/faceți duș. P305 + P351 + P338 ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: 
clătiţi cu atenţie cu apă timp de mai multe minute. Scoateţi lentilele de contact, 
dacă este cazul şi dacă acest lucru se poate face cu uşurinţă. Continuaţi să clătiţi. 
P501 Eliminați conținutul/recipientul respectând reglementările în vigoare. Mai 
multe informații pot fi găsite în fișa cu date de securitate disponibilă pe udm.swiss.
DEPOZITARE: A se păstra într-un loc răcoros, uscat și bine ventilat. A se feri de lumi-
na directă a soarelui, căldură și flacără deschisă. Temperatură de depozitare: < 30 
⁰C Aruncați punga de reumplere la 30 de zile după deschidere. Scrieți data de expi-
rare după deschidere pe recipientul dozatorului.
COMPOZIȚIE: 100 g de soluție de impregnare conțin 55 g etanol, 10 g 1-propanol, 
0,2 g compuși cuaternari de amoniu, aditivi și apă.

RU (Русский)
ЦЕЛЕВОЕ НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: Салфетки actisolve® alcoplus — готовые к примене-
нию салфетки, с высоким содержанием спирта, дополненные четвертичными 
соединениями аммония, для быстрой дезинфекции спиртостойких поверхно-
стей неинвазивных медицинских изделий, таких как операционные столы.
ПРЕДПОЛАГАЕМЫЕ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛИ: Продукт предназначен для использо-
вания стоматологами и медицинским персоналом, обладающими знаниями о 
дезинфекции медицинских изделий. Продукт нельзя использовать непосред-
ственно на пациентах.
СПЕКТР ДЕЙСТВИЯ: Бактерицидный (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 с; противо-
грибковый (EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 с; фунгицидный (EN 13624^) 5 мин.; виру-
лицидный для вирусов с оболочкой (EN 14476*) 15 с; вирулицидный, ограничен-
ный спектр (EN 14476^) 30 с
^ Протестировано под низкой органической нагрузкой / * Протестировано под 
высокой органической нагрузкой
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ: Напишите срок годности после вскрытия на 
диспенсере. Для вашей безопасности надевайте одноразовые перчатки и за-
щитные очки. Вставьте пакет с содержимым в соответствующий диспенсер. Пе-
ред первым использованием разрежьте пакет с содержимым. Вытащите первую 
салфетку из центра рулона через звездообразное отверстие в крышке. Плотно 
закрывайте дозатор после каждого использования. Смочите и протрите всю по-
верхность медицинского устройства. Дайте дезинфицирующему средству вре-
мя для действия, соблюдая время контакта. Протирайте медицинские изделия, 
которые соприкасаются с кожей, одноразовой салфеткой, смоченной водой, 
чтобы предотвратить накопление биоцидов. Только для материалов, совмести-
мых со спиртом. Перед первым использованием проверьте совместимость ма-

^ Testirano pod nizko organsko obremenitvijo / * Testirano pod visoko organsko 
obremenitvijo
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO: Rok uporabe po odprtju vpišite na posodo Za vašo zašči-
to uporabljajte rokavice za enkratno uporabo in zaščitna očala. Vstavite nadome-
stni vložek v za to namenjeno posodo dozirnika Pred uporabo vrečko za polnjenje 
odprite. Povlecite prvi robček v srcu zvitka skozi zvezdasto odprtino na pokrovu. Po 
vsaki uporabi dobro zaprite škatlo z robčki. V celoti navlažite in obrišite celotno po-
vršino medicinskega pripomočka. Pustite, da razkužilo deluje in se drži kontaktne-
ga časa. Obrišite medicinske pripomočke, ki prihajajo v stik s kožo, z enkratno krpo, 
navlaženo z vodo, da preprečite kopičenje biocidov. Uporabljajte samo na materia-
lih, ki so združljivi z alkoholom. Pred prvo uporabo preizkusite združljivost materia-
la tako, da razkužilo nanesete na majhno neopazno površino. Seznam združljivih in 
nezdružljivih materialov je na voljo na naši spletni strani. Če niste prepričani glede 
sestave medicinskega pripomočka, se pred uporabo obrnite na proizvajalca. Vsak 
resen dogodek, ki je nastal v zvezi z izdelkom, je treba prijaviti proizvajalcu in pri-
stojnemu organu države članice, v kateri ima uporabnik in/ali bolnik stalni sedež.
OMEJITVE: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNO UPORABO. Ni za uporabo na invazivnih me-
dicinskih pripomočkih. Ne mešajte z drugimi izdelki. Pred razkuževanjem se pre-
pričajte, da je bila odstranjena vsa vidna umazanija. Ne uporabljajte krp večkrat. 
Neupoštevanje teh omejitev lahko zmanjša učinkovitost izdelka in s tem poveča 
tveganje za okužbo.
RAVNANJE: NEVARNO H228 Vnetljiva trdna snov. H318 Povzroča hude poškodbe 
oči. P210 Hraniti ločeno od vročine, vročih površin, isker, odprtega ognja in dru-
gih virov vžiga. Kajenje prepovedano. P233 Hraniti v tesno zaprti posodi. P280 No-
siti zaščitne rokavice/zaščitno obleko/zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz. P303 + P361 
+ P353 PRI STIKU S KOŽO (ali lasmi): Takoj sleči vsa kontaminirana oblačila. Izprati 
kožo z vodo/prho. P305 + P351 + P338 PRI STIKU Z OČMI: previdno izpirajte z vodo 
nekaj minut. Odstranite kontaktne leče, če jih imate in če to lahko storite brez te-
žav. Nadaljujte z izpiranjem. P501 Vsebino / embalažo zavrzite v skladu z lokalni-
mi in nacionalnimi predpisi. Dodatne informacije najdete v varnostnem listu, ki je 
na voljo na udm.swiss.
SKLADIŠČENJE: Shranjujte na hladnem, suhem in dobro prezračenem prostoru. Hra-
nite stran od neposredne sončne svetlobe, toplote in odprtega ognja. Temperatu-
ra skladiščenja: < 30 ⁰C Nadomestni vložek zavrzite 30 dni po odprtju Rok uporabe 
po odprtju vpišite na posodo
SESTAVA: 100 g namakalne raztopine vsebuje 55 g etanola, 10 g 1-propanola, 0,2 g 
kvartarnih amonijevih spojin, pomožne snovi in vodo.

SR (Srpski)
PREDVIĐENA NAMENA: actisolve® alcoplus maramice su dezinfekcione maram-
ice spremne za upotrebu sa visokim sadržajem alkohola, dopunjene kvaternarnim 
amonijum jedinjenjima, za brzu dezinfekciju površina otpornih na alkohol nein-
vazivnih medicinskih uređaja kao što su operacioni stolovi.
PREDVIĐENI KORISNICI: Proizvod je namenjen za upotrebu od strane stomatoloških 
i zdravstvenih stručnjaka koji imaju znanje o dezinfekciji medicinskih uređaja. 
Proizvod se ne sme koristiti direktno na pacijentima.
SPEKTAR DELOVANJA: Baktericidno (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 s; uništava kvasce 
(EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 s; fungicidno (EN 13624^) 5 min.; efikasno protiv viru-
sa sa lipidnim omotačem (EN 14476*) 15 s; virucidno dejstvo ograničenog spek-
tra (EN 14476^) 30 s
^ Testirano pod niskim stepenom organskog opterećenja / * Testirano pod visokim 
stepenom organskog opterećenja
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU: Nakon otvaranja, napišite datum isteka na posudi sa 
dozatorom. Radi lične zaštite, nosite rukavice za jednokratnu upotrebu i zaštitne 
naočare. Umetnite kesu za dopunu u predviđenu posudu za dozator. Pre prve up-
otrebe, otvorite kesu za dopunu. Povucite prvu maramicu iz sredine rolne kroz 
zvezdasti otvor na poklopcu. Čvrsto zatvorite kutiju sa maramicama posle svake 
upotrebe. U potpunosti navlažite i obrišite celu površinu medicinskog instrumen-
ta. Ostavite dezinfekciono sredstvo da deluje i pridržavajte se vremena delovan-
ja. Medicinske instrumente koji dolaze u kontakt sa kožom obrišite krpom za jed-
nokratnu upotrebu natopljenom vodom kako biste sprečili nakupljanje biocida. 
Koristite samo na materijalima kompatibilnim sa alkoholom. Pre prve upotrebe, 
proverite kompatibilnost materijala na malom, neupadljivom području. Spisak kom-
patibilnih i nekompatibilnih materijala je dostupan na našem veb-sajtu. Ako niste 
sigurni u pogledu sastava materijala medicinskog uređaja, obratite se proizvođaču 
pre upotrebe. Sve ozbiljne incidente koji se dese sa medicinskim instrumentom tre-
ba prijaviti proizvođaču ili nadležnom organu.
OGRANIČENJA: ISKLJUČIVO ZA PROFESIONALNU UPOTREBU. Nije za upotrebu na in-
vazivnim medicinskim uređajima. Ne mešati sa drugim proizvodima. Postarajte se 
da je sva vidljiva prljavština uklonjena pre dezinfekcije. Nemojte ponovo koristi-
ti maramice. Nepoštovanje ovih ograničenja može smanjiti efikasnost proizvoda, 
čime se povećava rizik od infekcije.
RUKOVANJE: OPASNOST H228 Zapaljiva čvrsta supstanca. H318 Dovodi do tešk-
og oštećenja oka. P210 Držati dalje od izvora toplote, vrućih površina, varnica, ot-
vorenog plamena i drugih izvora paljenja. Zabranjeno pušenje. P233 Držati am-
balažu čvrsto zatvorenu. P280 Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitnu odeću/zaštitne 
naočare/zaštitnu masku za lice. P303 + P361 + P353 AKO DOSPE NA KOŽU (ili kosu): 
Hitno ukloniti/skinuti svu kontaminiranu odeću. Isprati kožu vodom/istuširati se. 
P305 + P351 + P338 AKO DOSPE U OČI: Pažljivo ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. 
Ukloniti kontaktna sočiva, ukoliko postoje i ukoliko je to moguće učiniti. Nastavi-
ti sa ispiranjem. P501 Odložiti u otpad sadržaj/ambalažu u skladu sa lokalnim i na-
cionalnim propisima. Više informacija možete pronaći u Bezbednosnom listu poda-
taka dostupnom na udm.swiss.
ČUVANJE: Čuvati na hladnom, suvom i dobro provetrenom mestu. Držati dalje od di-
rektne sunčeve svetlosti, toplote i otvorenog plamena. Temperatura čuvanja: < 30 
⁰C Odložite kesu za dopunu 30 dana nakon otvaranja. Nakon otvaranja, napišite da-
tum isteka na posudi sa dozatorom.
SASTAV: 100 g rastvora za impregnaciju sadrži 55 g etanola, 10 g 1-propanola, 0,2 g 
kvaternarnih amonijum jedinjenja, dodatne sastojke i vodu.

SV (Svenska)
AVSETT ÄNDAMÅL: actisolve® alcoplus wipes är färdiga desinfektionsdukar med 
högt alkoholinnehåll, kompletterade med kvaternära ammoniumföreningar, för 
snabb desinfektion av alkoholbeständiga ytor på icke-invasiva medicintekniska 

UK (Українська)
ЦІЛЬОВЕ ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ: Серветки actisolve® alcoplus — готові до застосування 
серветки, з високим вмістом спирту, доповнені четвертинними сполуками 
амонію, для швидкої дезінфекції спиртостійких поверхонь неінвазивних 
медичних виробів, як-от операційних столів.
ЦІЛЬОВІ КОРИСТУВАЧІ: Продукт призначено для використання стоматологами 
та медичним персоналом, які мають знання про дезінфекцію медичних виробів. 
Продукт не можна використовувати безпосередньо на пацієнтах.
СПЕКТР ДІЇ: Бактерицидний (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 с; протигрибковий (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 с; фунгіцидний (EN 13624^) 5 хв.; віруліцидний для вірусів 
з оболонкою (EN 14476*) 15 с; віруліцидний, обмежений спектр (EN 14476^) 30 с
^ Випробувано під низьким органічним навантаженням / * Випробувано під 
високим органічним навантаженням
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ ЩОДО ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ: Напишіть термін придатності після 
відкриття на диспенсері. Для вашої безпеки одягайте одноразові рукавички 
та захисні окуляри. Вставте пакет зі вмістом у відповідний диспенсер. Перед 
першим використанням розріжте пакет із вмістом. Витягніть першу серветку з 
центру рулону через зіркоподібний отвір у кришці. Щільно закривайте дозатор 
після кожного використання. Змочіть і протріть всю поверхню медичного 
пристрою. Дайте дезінфікуючому засобу час для дії, дотримуючись часу 
контакту. Протирайте медичні вироби, що контактують зі шкірою, одноразовою 
серветкою, змоченою водою, щоб запобігти накопиченню біоцидів. Тільки 
для матеріалів, сумісних зі спиртом. Перед першим використанням перевірте 
сумісність матеріалів на невеликій непомітній ділянці. Перелік сумісних і 
несумісних матеріалів доступний на нашому сайті. Якщо ви не впевнені у складі 
матеріалу медичного виробу, який слід дезінфікувати, зверніться до виробника 
перед використанням. Про будь-який серйозний інцидент, пов’язаний з 
пристроєм, слід повідомляти виробника та компетентний орган країни-учасниці, 
де проживає користувач та/або пацієнт.
ОБМЕЖЕННЯ: ЛИШЕ ДЛЯ ПРОФЕСІЙНОГО ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ. Не призначено 
для інвазивних медичних виробів. Не змішувати з іншими продуктами. 
Перед дезінфекцією переконайтеся, що всі видимі забруднення видалені. Не 
використовуйте серветки повторно. Недотримання цих обмежень може знизити 
ефективність продукту, тим самим підвищуючи ризик інфікування.
ПОВОДЖЕННЯ: НЕБЕЗПЕЧНО H228 Легкозаймиста тверда речовина. H318 
Спричиняє серйозне пошкодження очей. P210 Тримати подалі від тепла, 
гарячих поверхонь, іскор, відкритого вогню та інших джерел займання. Палити 
заборонено. P233 Зберігати контейнер щільно закритим. P280 Надягнути 
захисні рукавички/захисний одяг/засоби захисту очей/обличчя. P303 + P361 + 
P353 У РАЗІ ПОТРАПЛЯННЯ НА ШКІРУ: (або волосся): Терміново зняти увесь 
забруднений одяг. Промити шкіру водою [або під душем]. P305 + P351 + P338 
У РАЗІ ПОТРАПЛЯННЯ В ОЧІ: Обережно промити водою протягом декількох 
хвилин. Зняти контактні лінзи, якщо вони використовуються та легко знімаються. 
Продовжити промивання. P501 Утилізувати вміст/упаковку  відповідно до 
місцевих і національних законодавства. Див. подробиці в Паспорті безпеки на 
сайті udm.swiss.
ЗБЕРІГАННЯ: Зберігати в прохолодному, сухому та добре провітрюваному місці. 
Берегти від прямих сонячних променів, тепла й відкритого вогню. Температура 
зберігання: < 30 °C. Утилізуйте пакет зі вмістом через 30 днів після відкриття. 
Напишіть термін придатності після відкриття на диспенсері.
СКЛАД: 100 г просочувального розчину містять 55 г етанолу, 10 г 1-пропанолу, 
0,2 г четвертинних сполук амонію, допоміжні речовини та воду.

ZH-TW (正體中文)
預期用途: actisolve® alcoplus wipes 為高酒精含量並輔以季銨化合物的即用型消
毒濕巾，適用於對非侵入性醫療器材的耐酒精表面（如手術台）進行快速消毒。
預期用戶: 本產品僅供具備醫療器材消毒知識的牙科和醫療保健專業人員使用。產
品不得直接用於患者。
作用譜: 殺菌 (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 秒; 殺酵母菌 (EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 
秒; 殺真菌 (EN 13624^) 5 分鐘; 包膜病毒滅活 (EN 14476*) 15 秒; 有限譜病毒滅活 
(EN 14476^) 30 秒
^ 在低有機負荷下測試 / * 在高有機負荷下測試
使用說明: 在濕巾桶上寫下開封後使用期限的日期。 為了您的安全，請佩戴一次性
手套和安全護目鏡。 將補充袋放入指定的濕巾桶内。 首次使用前，剪開補充袋 將
捲筒中央的第一張濕巾從蓋子上的星形開口中拉出。 每次使用後，請將濕巾桶的
蓋子牢固扣上。 充分潤濕並擦拭醫療器材的整個表面。 靜置使消毒劑發揮作用，
並遵守規定的接觸時間。 使用浸濕的一次性布擦拭與皮膚接觸的醫療器材，以防
止生物殺滅劑積聚。 僅適用於與酒精兼容的材料。 首次使用前，請先在不顯眼
的小面積處試用本品，以檢查材料兼容性。 兼容與不兼容材料的清單可在我們的
網站 上查閱。 如果您不確定需消毒的醫療器材的材料組成，請在使用前聯繫製造
商。 與本器材相關的任何嚴重事件應向製造商及使用者和／或病人所在成員國的
主管當局報告。
使用限制: 僅供專業人員使用。 不適用於侵入性醫療器材。 不得與其他產品混合使
用。 在消毒前，確保所有可見污物已被清除。 不得重複使用濕巾。 不遵守上述限
制可能會降低產品的功效，從而增加感染的風險。
操作與處理: 危險 H228 易燃固體。 H318 造成嚴重眼睛損傷。 P210 遠離熱源，熱
表面，火花，明火和其它火源。禁止吸煙。 P233 保持容器密閉。 P280 穿戴防護
手套/防護衣/防護眼罩/防護面具。 P303 + P361 + P353 如皮膚（或頭髮）沾染:立
即脫掉所有受沾染的衣服。用水清洗皮膚/淋浴。 P305 + P351 + P338 如進入眼睛: 
用水小心沖洗幾分鐘。如戴隱形眼鏡並可方便取出，取出隱形眼鏡。繼續沖洗。 
P501 依地方/區域/國家/國際規定處置內裝物/貨箱。 更多信息可於udm.swiss提供
的安全資料表中查閱。
儲存: 存放於陰涼、乾燥且通風良好的地方。避免陽光直射、熱源和明火。 儲存温
度: < 30⁰C 補充袋開封 30 天後應予棄置。 在濕巾桶上寫下開封後使用期限的日期。
成分: 100克浸漬液含有55克乙醇、10克1-丙醇、0.2克季銨化合物、助劑和水。
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ност на информацията, достъпен на нашия уебсайт.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Да се съхранява на хладно, сухо и добре проветриво място. 
Да се пази от пряка слънчева светлина, топлина и открит пламък. Температу-
ра на съхранение: < 30 ⁰C Изхвърлете пълнителя 30 дни след отваряне. Напи-
шете срока на годност след отваряне върху кутията на дозатора.
СЪСТАВ: 100 g съдържат 55 g етанол, 10 g 1-пропанол, 0,2 g кватернерни 
амониеви съединения, допълнителни вещества и вода.

CS (Ceský)
ZAMÝŠLENÝ ÚČEL: actisolve® alcoplus wipes jsou dezinfekční ubrousky připrave-
né k použití s vysokým obsahem alkoholu, doplněné kvartérními amonnými slou-
čeninami, pro rychlou dezinfekci alkohol-odolných povrchů neinvazivních zdra-
votnických prostředků, jako jsou operační stoly.
CÍLOVÍ UŽIVATELÉ: Produkt je určen k použití zubními a zdravotnickými odborní-
ky, kteří disponují znalostmi v oblasti dezinfekce zdravotnických prostředků. Pro-
dukt nesmí být používán přímo na pacientech.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINNOSTI: Baktericidní (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 s; antikvasinko-
vé (EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 s; fungicidní (EN 13624^) 5 min.; virucidní proti 
obaleným virům (EN 14476*) 15 s; virucidní s omezeným spektrem (EN 14476^) 
30 s
^ Testováno při nízkém organickém zatížení / * Testováno při vysokém organic-
kém zatížení
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ: Na tubu s dávkovačem napište datum spotřeby po otevření. 
Pro vlastní ochranu používejte rukavice na jedno použití a ochranné brýle. Vlož-
te náhradní sáček do určeného dávkovače. Před prvním použitím doplňovací sá-
ček rozřízněte Vytáhněte první ubrousek ze středu role přes hvězdicový otvor 
ve víčku. Po každém použití dávkovač pevně uzavřete. Zcela navlhčete a otře-
te celý povrch zdravotnického prostředku. Nechte dezinfekční prostředek půso-
bit a dodržujte dobu kontaktu. Lékařské prostředky, které se dostávají do kon-
taktu s pokožkou, otírejte jednorázovým hadříkem namočeným ve vodě, aby se 
zabránilo hromadění biocidů. Používejte pouze na materiály kompatibilní s al-
koholem. Před prvním použitím zkontrolujte vhodnost materiálu na malé, nená-
padné ploše. Seznam kompatibilních a nekompatibilních materiálů je k dispozici 
na našem webu. Nejste-li si jisti složením materiálu zdravotnického prostředku, 
který má být dezinfikován, před použitím se obraťte na výrobce. Jakákoliv závaž-
ná nežádoucí příhoda, ke které došlo v souvislosti s dotčeným prostředkem, by 
měla být hlášena výrobci a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, v němž je uživa-
tel a/nebo pacient usazen.
OMEZENÍ: POUZE PRO PROFESIONÁLNÍ POUŽITÍ. Není určeno pro použití na inva-
zivních zdravotnických prostředcích. Nekombinujte s jinými produkty. Před dez-
infekcí se ujistěte, že bylo odstraněno veškeré viditelné znečištění. Nepoužívejte 
ubrousky opakovaně. Při nedodržení těchto omezení může dojít ke snížení účin-
nosti produktu, čímž se zvyšuje riziko infekce.
MANIPULACE: NEBEZPEČÍ H228 Hořlavá tuhá látka. H318 Způsobuje vážné po-
škození očí. P210 Chraňte před teplem, horkými povrchy, jiskrami, otevřeným 
plamenem a jinými zdroji zapálení. Zákaz kouření. P233 Uchovávejte obal těs-
ně uzavřený. P280 Používejte ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/
obličejový štít. P303 + P361 + P353 PŘI STYKU S KŮŽÍ (nebo s vlasy): Veškeré kon-
taminované části oděvu okamžitě svlékněte. Opláchněte kůži vodou/osprchuj-
te. P305 + P351 + P338 PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte 
vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snad-
no. Pokračujte ve vyplachování. P501 Odstraňte obsah/obal v souladu s místními 
a národními předpisy. Další informace naleznete v bezpečnostním listu dostup-
ném na stránkách udm.swiss.
SKLADOVÁNÍ: Uchovávejte na chladném, suchém a dobře větraném místě. Chraň-
te před přímým slunečním zářením, teplem a otevřeným ohněm. Skladovací tep-
lota: <30  °C. Doplňovací sáček zlikvidujte 30 dní po otevření. Na tubu s dávkova-
čem napište datum spotřeby po otevření.
SLOŽENÍ: 100 g impregnačního roztoku obsahuje 55 g etanolu, 10 g 1-propanolu, 
0,2 g kvartérních amoniových sloučenin, pomocných látek a vody.

DE (Deutsch)
ZWECKBESTIMMUNG: actisolve® alcoplus wipes sind gebrauchsfertige Desinfek-
tionstücher mit hohem Alkoholgehalt, ergänzt durch quaternäre Ammoniumver-
bindungen, zur Schnelldesinfektion alkoholbeständiger Oberflächen nicht-inva-
siver Medizinprodukte wie OP-Tischen.
VORGESEHENE ANWENDER: Das Produkt ist für die Verwendung durch Fachper-
sonal im zahnärztlichen und medizinischen Bereich bestimmt, das über spezi-
fische Kenntnisse zur Desinfektion von Medizinprodukten verfügt. Das Produkt 
darf nicht direkt am Patienten angewendet werden.
WIRKSPEKTRUM: Bakterizid (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 Sek.; levurozid (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 Sek.; fungizid (EN 13624^) 5 Min.; viruzid gegen behüll-
te Viren (EN 14476*) 15 Sek.; begrenzt viruzid (EN 14476^) 30 Sek.
^ Getested unter geringer organischer Belastung / * Getested unter hoher orga-
nischer Belastung
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: Die Aufbrauchfrist nach dem Öffnen auf der Spender-
dose eintragen. Zur eigenen Sicherheit Einweghandschuhe und eine Schutzbril-
le tragen. Nachfüllbeutel in die dafür vorgesehene Spenderdose einsetzen. Vor 
Erstgebrauch Nachfüllbeutel aufschneiden. Das erste Tuch aus der Mitte der Rol-
le durch die sternförmige Öffnung im Deckel ziehen. Spenderdose nach jedem 
Gebrauch fest verschliessen. Die gesamte Oberfläche des Medizinprodukts voll-
ständig benetzen und abwischen. Desinfektionsmittel einwirken lassen und die 
Einwirkzeit einhalten. Medizinprodukte, die mit der Haut in Kontakt kommen, 
mit einem wassergetränkten Einmaltuch abwischen, um eine Anreicherung von 
Bioziden zu verhindern. Nur auf alkoholbeständigen Materialien anwenden. Vor 
Erstgebrauch Materialverträglichkeit an einer kleinen, unauffälligen Stelle prü-
fen. Eine Liste verträglicher und nicht verträglicher Materialien ist auf unserer 
Website verfügbar. Bei Unsicherheit über die Materialzusammensetzung des zu 
desinfizierenden Medizinprodukts den Hersteller vor der Verwendung kontaktie-
ren. Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall im Zusammenhang mit dem Medizinprodukt 
ist dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats zu melden, in 
dem der Anwender und/oder der Patient niedergelassen ist.
EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN: NUR FÜR DEN PROFESSIONELLEN EINSATZ. Nicht zur An-
wendung an invasiven Medizinprodukten bestimmt. Nicht mit anderen Produk-

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: Anote la fecha de caducidad en la cubeta dispensado-
ra una vez abierto. Por su propia seguridad, utilice guantes desechables y gafas de 
protección. Introduzca la bolsa de recambio en la cubeta dispensadora correspon-
diente. Antes de utilizarlo por primera vez, abra la bolsa de recambio. Tire de la pri-
mera toallita desde el centro del rollo a través de la abertura en forma de estrella 
de la tapa. Cierre bien la cubeta dispensadora después de usarla. Humedezca y lim-
pie por completo toda la superficie del producto sanitario. Deje actuar el desinfec-
tante y respete el tiempo de contacto. Para evitar la acumulación de biocidas, lim-
pie los productos sanitarios que entren en contacto con la piel con un paño de un 
solo uso empapado en agua. Usar únicamente en materiales compatibles con el al-
cohol. Antes de utilizarlo por primera vez, compruebe la compatibilidad del mate-
rial aplicando el producto en una zona pequeña y no visible. En nuestra web tiene 
disponible un listado de materiales compatibles e incompatibles. Si no está seguro 
de la composición del material del producto sanitario que se va a desinfectar, pón-
gase en contacto con el fabricante antes de usarlo. Cualquier incidente grave rela-
cionado con el producto debe ser notificado al fabricante y a la autoridad compe-
tente del Estado en el que esté ubicado el usuario y/o paciente.
LIMITACIONES: SOLO PARA USO PROFESIONAL. No apto para uso en productos sani-
tarios invasivos. No mezclar con otros productos. Asegúrese de eliminar toda la su-
ciedad visible antes de la desinfección. No reutilizar las toallitas. El incumplimiento 
de estas limitaciones puede reducir la eficacia del producto, aumentando por tan-
to el riesgo de infección.
MANIPULACIÓN: PELIGRO H228 Sólido inflamable. H318 Provoca lesiones oculares 
graves. P210 Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de lla-
mas abiertas y de cualquier otra fuente de ignición. No fumar. P233 Mantener el re-
cipiente herméticamente cerrado. P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de 
protección. P303 + P361 + P353 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): 
Quitar inmediatamente todas las prendas contaminadas. Aclararse la piel con agua/
ducharse. P305 + P351 + P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cui-
dadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si 
lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente de 
acuerdo con las regulaciones locales y nacionales. Para obtener más información, 
consulte la ficha de datos de seguridad disponible en udm.swiss.
ALMACENAMIENTO: Almacenar en un lugar fresco, seco y bien ventilado. Mante-
ner protegido de la luz solar directa, del calor y de llamas al descubierto. Tempe-
ratura de almacenamiento: < 30 °C Deseche la bolsa de recambio 30 días después 
de abrirla. Anote la fecha de caducidad en la cubeta dispensadora una vez abierto.
COMPOSICIÓN: 100 g de solución de impregnación contienen 55 g de etanol, 10 g 
de 1-propanol, 0,2 g de compuestos de amonio cuaternario, coadyuvantes y agua.

ET (Eesti)
SIHTOTSTARVE: actisolve® alcoplus wipes on kasutusvalmis desinfitseerimislapid, 
millel on kõrge alkoholisisaldus ja kvaternaarsed ammooniumühendid, mitteinva-
siivsete meditsiiniseadmete, näiteks operatsioonilauad, alkoholikindlate pindade 
kiireks desinfitseerimiseks.
ETTENÄHTUD KASUTAJAD: Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks hambaravi- ja tervis-
hoiuspetsialistidele, kellel on olemas teadmised meditsiiniseadmete desinfitseeri-
misest. Toodet ei tohi kasutada otse patsientidel.
TOIMESPEKTER: Bakteritsiidne (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 s; pärmseenevastane 
(EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 s; fungitsiidne (EN 13624^) 5 min; virutsiidne ümbrise-
ga viiruste vastu (EN 14476*) 15 s; piiratud spektriga virutsiidne (EN 14476^) 30 s
^ Analüüsitud madala orgaaniliste ainete sisaldusega / * Analüüsitud kõrge orgaa-
niliste ainete sisaldusega
KASUTUSJUHEND: Kirjutage dosaatori purgile pärast avamist kõlblikkusaeg. Enda 
kaitsmiseks kandke ühekordselt kasutatavaid kindaid ja kaitseprille. Sisestage täi-
tekott selleks ettenähtud doseerimisanumasse. Enne kasutamist lõigake täitekott 
lahti. Tõmmake esimene lapp rulli keskelt läbi kaane tähekujulise ava välja. Pärast 
igat kasutuskorda sulgege lappide karp kindlalt. Niisutage ja pühkige meditsiini-
seadme kogu pind täielikult. Laske desinfitseerimisvahendil toimida ja järgige toi-
meaega. Pühkige nahaga kokkupuutuvaid meditsiiniseadmeid veega niisutatud 
ühekordselt kasutatava lapiga, et vältida biotsiidide kogunemist. Kasutada ainult 
alkoholi taluvatel materjalidel. Enne esmakordset kasutamist kontrollige materja-
li sobivust väikesel, silmapaistmatul alal. Sobivate ja sobimatute materjalide loen-
di leiate meie veebisaidilt. Kui te meditsiiniseadme materjalikoostist täpselt ei tea, 
võtke enne toote kasutamist seadme tootjaga ühendust. Igast seadmega seotud 
ohujuhtumist tuleks teatada seadme tootjale ning kasutaja ja/või patsiendi asuko-
hajärgse liikmesriigi pädevale asutusele.
PIIRANGUD: AINULT PROFESSIONAALSEKS KASUTAMISEKS. Ei ole ette nähtud kasu-
tamiseks invasiivsetel meditsiiniseadmetel. Mitte segada muude toodetega. Enne 
desinfitseerimist veenduge, et kogu nähtav mustus on eemaldatud. Ärge kasutage 
lappe uuesti. Nende piirangute eiramine võib vähendada toote efektiivsust, suu-
rendades seeläbi nakkusohtu.
KÄSITSEMINE: ETTEVAATUST H228 Tuleohtlik tahke aine. H318 Põhjustab ras-
keid silmakahjustusi. P210 Hoida eemal soojusallikast, kuumadest pindadest, sä-
demetest, leekidest ja muudest süüteallikatest. Mitte suitsetada. P233 Hoida pa-
kend tihedalt suletuna. P280 Kanda kaitsekindaid/kaitserõivastust/kaitseprille/
kaitsemaski. P303 + P361 + P353 NAHALE (või juustele) SATTUMISE KORRAL: võt-
ta viivitamata kõik saastunud rõivad seljast. Loputada nahka veega/loputada duši 
all. P305 + P351 + P338 SILMA SATTUMISE KORRAL: loputada mitme minuti jooksul 
ettevaatlikult veega. Eemaldada kontaktläätsed, kui neid kasutatakse ja kui neid on 
kerge eemaldada. Loputada veel kord. P501 Sisu/mahuti kõrvaldada kooskõlas as-
jakohaste kohalikele ja riiklike määrustega. Lisateavet leiate Ohutuskaardilt, mis on 
saadaval aadressil udm.swiss.
SÄILITAMINE: Säilitada jahedas, kuivas ja hästi ventileeritavas ruumis. Hoida ee-
mal otsesest päikesevalgusest, soojusest ja lahtisest leegist. Säilitustemperatuur: 
< 30 ⁰C Visake täitepakend 30 päeva pärast avamist ära. Kirjutage dosaatori purgile 
pärast avamist kõlblikkusaeg.
KOOSTIS: 100 g immutuslahust sisaldab 55 g etanooli, 10 g 1-propanooli, 0,2 g kva-
ternaarseid ammooniumühendeid, abiaineid ja vett.

FI (Suomi)
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: actisolve® alcoplus wipes -pyyhkeet ovat käyttövalmiita kor-
kean alkoholipitoisuuden desinfiointipyyhkeitä, joita on täydennetty kvaternaari-
silla ammoniumyhdisteillä, ei-invasiivisten lääkinnällisten laitteiden, kuten leikka-

limite d’utilisation après ouverture sur la boîte de lingettes.
COMPOSITION : 100 g de solution d’imprégnation contiennent 55 g d’éthanol, 10 
g de 1-propanol, 0,2 g de composés d’ammonium quaternaire, des auxiliaires et de 
l’eau.

HR (Hrvatski)
NAMJENA: actisolve® alcoplus wipes su gotove dezinfekcijske maramice s visokim 
udjelom alkohola, uz dodatak kvaternih amonijevih spojeva, namijenjene brzoj de-
zinfekciji površina neinvazivnih medicinskih proizvoda otpornih na alkohol, poput 
operacijskih stolova.
PREDVIĐENI KORISNICI: Proizvod je namijenjen za uporabu od strane stomatologa i 
drugih zdravstvenih djelatnika koji posjeduju stručno znanje o dezinfekciji medicin-
skih proizvoda. Proizvod se ne smije rabiti izravno na pacijentima.
SPEKTAR DJELOVANJA: Baktericidni (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 s; djelotvornost na 
kvasce (EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 s; fungicidni (EN 13624^) 5 min; virucidni pro-
tiv ovojnicom obavijenih virusa (EN 14476*) 15 s; virucidni ograničenog spektra (EN 
14476^) 30 s
^ Testirano pod malim organskim opterećenjem / * Testirano pod velikim organ-
skim opterećenjem
UPUTE ZA UPORABU: Na posudu dozatora upišite datum do kada je proizvod upotre-
bljiv nakon otvaranja. Radi vlastite sigurnosti nosite jednokratne rukavice i zaštitne 
naočale. Umetnite nadomjesnu vrećicu u za to predviđenu posudu dozatora. Prije 
uporabe razrežite vrećicu za nadopunu. Izvucite prvu maramicu iz središta role kroz 
zvjezdasti otvor na poklopcu. Nakon svake uporabe čvrsto zatvorite spremnik doza-
tora. U potpunosti navlažite i obrišite cijelu površinu medicinskog proizvoda. Osta-
vite dezinficijens da djeluje i pridržavajte se vremena djelovanja. Obrišite medicin-
ske proizvode koji dolaze u dodir s kožom jednokratnom krpom natopljenom vodom 
kako biste spriječili nakupljanje biocida. Koristite samo na materijalima kompatibil-
nim s alkoholom. Prije prve uporabe provjerite kompatibilnost materijala na malom, 
neupadljivom području. Popis kompatibilnih i nekompatibilnih materijala dostupan 
je na našem web mjestu. Ako niste sigurni u sastav materijala medicinskog uređaja 
koji se treba dezinficirati, prije uporabe kontaktirajte proizvođača. Svaki ozbiljan in-
cident povezan s uređajem mora biti prijavljen proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu drža-
ve članice u kojoj se nalazi korisnik i/ili pacijent.
OGRANIČENJA: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNU UPORABU. Nije namijenjeno za uporabu 
na invazivnim medicinskim uređajima. Nemojte miješati s drugim proizvodima. Prije 
dezinfekcije osigurajte da su svi vidljivi tragovi onečišćenja uklonjeni. Nemojte po-
novno koristiti maramice. Nepridržavanje ovih ograničenja može smanjiti djelotvor-
nost proizvoda i time povećati rizik od infekcije.
RUKOVANJE: OPASNOST H228 Zapaljiva krutina. H318 Uzrokuje teške ozljede oka. 
P210 Čuvati odvojeno od topline, vrućih površina, iskri, otvorenog plamena i drugih 
izvora paljenja. Ne pušiti. P233 Čuvati u dobro zatvorenom spremniku. P280 Nositi 
zaštitne rukavice/zaštitno odijelo/zaštitu za oči/zaštitu za lice. P303 + P361 + P353 
U SLUČAJU DODIRA S KOŽOM (ili kosom): odmah ukloniti/skinuti svu zagađenu odje-
ću. Isprati kožu vodom/tuširanjem. P305 + P351 + P338 U SLUČAJU DODIRA S OČI-
MA: oprezno ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne leće ako ih nosi-
te i ako se one lako uklanjaju. Nastaviti ispiranje. P501 Zbrinite sadržaj/spremnik u 
skladu s lokalnim i nacionalnim propisima. Za više informacija pogledajte sigurno-
sno-tehnički list koji je dostupan na našoj web stranici udm.swiss.
SKLADIŠTENJE: Skladištite na hladnom, suhom i dobro prozračenom mjestu. Držite 
podalje od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti, izvora topline i otvorenog plamena. Tempe-
ratura skladištenja: < 30 ⁰C Zbrinite nadomjesnu vrećicu 30 dana nakon otvaranja. 
Na posudu dozatora upišite datum do kada je proizvod upotrebljiv nakon otvaranja.
SASTAV: 100 g impregnirajuće otopine sadrži 55 g etanola, 10 g 1-propanola, 0,2 g 
kvaternih amonijevih spojeva, pomoćne tvari i vodu.

HU (Magyar)
RENDELTETÉS: Az actisolve® alcoplus wipes magas alkoholtartalmú, kvaterner am-
móniumvegyületekkel kiegészített fertőtlenítő kendők alkoholálló felületek gyors 
fertőtlenítésére, például műtőasztalokon.
CÉLZOTT FELHASZNÁLÓK: A termék olyan fogászati és egészségügyi szakembe-
rek számára készült, akik rendelkeznek ismeretekkel az orvostechnikai eszközök 
fertőtlenítésével kapcsolatban. A terméket közvetlenül pácienseken nem szabad 
használni.
HATÁSSPEKTRUM: Baktericid (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 mp; élesztőgomba-ölő (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 mp; fungicid (EN 13624^) 5 perc; burkos vírusok ellen viru-
cid (EN 14476*) 15 mp; korlátozottan virucid (EN 14476^) 30 mp
^ Alacsony szerves terhelés mellett tesztelve / * Magas szerves terhelés mellett 
tesztelve
HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ: Írja fel a felbontást követő felhasználhatósági időt az 
adagoló tartályra. Viseljen egyszer használatos kesztyűt és védőszemüveget a sa-
ját védelme érdekében. Helyezze az utántöltő tasakot a kijelölt adagoló tégelybe. 
Első használat előtt nyissa ki az utántöltő tasakot. Húzza ki az első törlőkendőt a 
tekercs közepéből a tető csillag alakú nyílásán keresztül. Minden használat után 
zárja le szorosan az adagoló tégelyt. Nedvesítse be teljesen, és törölje át az orvos-
technikai eszköz teljes felületét. Hagyja hatni a fertőtlenítőt, és tartsa be a beha-
tási időt. A bőrrel érintkező orvostechnikai eszközöket egyszer használatos, vízzel 
megnedvesített törlőkendővel törölje át, hogy megelőzze a biocidok felhalmozó-
dását. Csak alkohollal kompatibilis anyagokon használja. Első használat előtt elle-
nőrizze az anyag-kompatibilitást egy kis, nem feltűnő területen. Az kompatibilis és 
inkompatibilis anyagok listája elérhető a weboldalunkon. Ha nem biztos az orvos-
technikai eszköz anyagösszetételében, használat előtt lépjen kapcsolatba a gyártó-
val. A készülékkel kapcsolatos bármely súlyos eseményt jelenteni kell a gyártónak 
és annak a tagállamnak az illetékes hatóságának, ahol a felhasználó és/vagy a pá-
ciens tartózkodik.
KORLÁTOZÁSOK: KIZÁRÓLAG SZAKSZERŰ FELHASZNÁLÁSRA. Nem alkalmas invazív 
orvostechnikai eszközökön való használatra. Ne keverje más termékekkel. Fertőtle-
nítés előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy minden látható szennyeződést eltávolított. Ne 
használja fel újra a törlőkendőket. A korlátozások be nem tartása csökkentheti a ter-
mék hatékonyságát, ezáltal növelve a fertőzés kockázatát.
KEZELÉS: VESZÉLY H228 Tűzveszélyes szilárd anyag. H318 Súlyos szemkárosodást 
okoz. P210 Hőtől, forró felületektől, szikrától, nyílt lángtól és más gyújtóforrástól tá-
vol tartandó. Tilos a dohányzás. P233 Az edény szorosan lezárva tartandó. P280 Vé-
dőkesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő használata kötelező. P303 + P361 + P353 

APRIBOJIMAI: TIK PROFESIONALIAM NAUDOJIMUI. Neskirta invazinėms medicinos 
priemonėms. Nemaišykite su kitais produktais. Prieš dezinfekavimą įsitikinkite, kad 
pašalinti visi matomi nešvarumai. Nenaudokite servetėlių pakartotinai. Nesilaikant 
šių sąlygų gali sumažėti produkto veiksmingumas ir padidėti infekcijos rizika.
TVARKYMAS: PAVOJINGA H228 Degi kietoji medžiaga. H318 Smarkiai pažeidžia 
akis. P210 Laikyti atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių, karštų paviršių, žiežirbų, atviros 
liepsnos ir kitų uždegimo šaltinių. Nerūkyti. P233 Talpyklą laikyti sandariai užda-
rytą. P280 Mūvėti apsaugines pirštines/dėvėti apsauginius drabužius/naudoti akių 
(veido) apsaugos priemones. P303 + P361 + P353 PATEKUS ANT ODOS (arba plau-
kų): nusivilkite visus užterštus drabužius. Nuplaukite odą vandeniu arba po dušu. 
P305 + P351 + P338 PATEKUS Į AKIS: Kelias minutes atsargiai plauti vandeniu. Išim-
ti kontaktinius lęšius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu lengvai galima tai padaryti. Toliau plauti 
akis. P501 Išmesti turinį / talpyklą pagal vietines ir nacionalines taisykles. Daugiau 
informacijos rasite saugos duomenų lape svetainėje udm.swiss.
SANDĖLIAVIMAS: Laikykite vėsioje, sausoje ir gerai vėdinamoje patalpoje. Saugoki-
te nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių, karščio ir atviros liepsnos. Laikymo temperatū-
ra: < 30 °C. Išmeskite papildymo maišelį praėjus 30 dienų nuo jo atidarymo. Atidarę 
dozatoriaus indelį ant jo užrašykite galiojimo datą.
SUDĖTIS: 100 g impregnavimo tirpalo yra 55 g etanolio, 10 g 1-propanolio, 0,2 g ke-
tvirtinių amonio junginių, pagalbinių medžiagų ir vandens.

LV (Latviešu)
PAREDZĒTAIS NOLŪKS: actisolve® alcoplus wipes ir lietošanai gatavas dezinfekcijas 
salvetes ar augstu spirta saturu, papildinātas ar kvaternārajiem amonija savienoju-
miem, neinvazīvu medicīnisku ierīču, piemēram, operāciju galdu, alkoholu izturīgu 
virsmu ātrai dezinfekcijai.
PAREDZĒTIE LIETOTĀJI: Produkts ir paredzēts lietošanai zobārstniecības un veselī-
bas aprūpes speciālistiem ar specifiskām zināšanām par medicīnisku ierīču dezinfi-
cēšanu. Produktu nedrīkst lietot tiešā veidā pacientiem.
IEDARBĪBAS SPEKTRS: Baktericīds (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 sek.; pretrauga (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 sek.; fungicīds (EN 13624^) 5 min.; pret apvalkotiem vī-
rusiem virucīds līdzeklis (EN 14476*) 15 sek.; ierobežota spektra virucīds līdzek-
lis (EN 14476^) 30 sek.
^ Testēts pie zemas organisko savienojumu slodzes / * Testēts pie augstas organis-
ko savienojumu slodzes
LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA: Pēc atvēršanas uzrakstiet derīguma termiņu uz dozatora 
tvertnes. Aizsardzības nolūkos valkājiet vienreizlietojamos cimdus un aizsargbril-
les. Ievietojiet uzpildes maisiņu tam paredzētajā dozatora tvertnē. Pirms lietošanas 
atgrieziet atkārtotās uzpildes iepakojumu. Pirmo salveti izvelciet no ruļļa vidus caur 
vāciņa zvaigznes formas atveri. Pēc katras lietošanas reizes cieši aizveriet salvešu 
kastīti. Pilnībā samitrināt un noslaucīt visu medicīniskās ierīces virsmu. Atstājiet de-
zinfekcijas līdzekli iedarboties un ievērojiet kontakta laiku. Medicīniskās ierīces, kas 
nonāk saskarē ar ādu, noslaukiet ar ūdenī samērcētu vienreizlietojamu drānu, lai no-
vērstu biocīdu uzkrāšanos. Lietojiet tikai ar alkoholu saderīgiem materiāliem. Pirms 
pirmās lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet materiāla saderību, uzklājot dezinfekcijas lī-
dzekli uz neliela neuzkrītoša laukuma. Mūsu vietnē ir pieejams saraksts ar saderī-
giem un nesaderīgiem materiāliem. Ja neesat drošs par to, no kādiem materiāliem ir 
izgatavota medicīniskā ierīce, pirms lietošanas sazinieties ar ražotāju. Jebkāds no-
pietns ar ierīci saistīts negadījums būtu jāpaziņo ražotājam un tās dalībvalsts kom-
petentajai iestādei, kurā lietotājs veic uzņēmējdarbību un/vai dzīvo pacients.
IEROBEŽOJUMI: TIKAI PROFESIONĀLAI LIETOŠANAI. Nav paredzēts lietošanai uz in-
vazīvām medicīniskām ierīcēm. Nejaukt kopā ar citiem produktiem. Pārliecinieties, 
ka pirms dezinfekcijas ir notīrīti visi redzamie netīrumi. Nelietojiet salvetes atkārto-
ti. Šo ierobežojumu neievērošana var samazināt produkta efektivitāti, tādējādi pa-
lielinot infekcijas risku.
LIETOŠANA: BRIESMAS H228 Uzliesmojoša cieta viela. H318 Izraisa nopietnus acu 
bojājumus. P210 Turēt pietiekamā attālumā no karstuma avotiem, karstām virsmām, 
dzirkstelēm, atklātas liesmas un citiem aizdegšanās avotiem. Nesmēķēt. P233 Tvert-
ni stingri noslēgt. P280 Izmantot aizsargcimdus/ aizsargdrēbes/ acu aizsargus/ sejas 
aizsargus. P303 + P361 + P353 SASKARĒ AR ĀDU (vai matiem): nekavējoties novilkt 
visu piesārņoto apģērbu. Noskalot ādu ar ūdeni/dušā. P305 + P351 + P338 SASKARĒ 
AR ACĪM: uzmanīgi izskalot ar ūdeni vairākas minūtes. Izņemt kontaktlēcas, ja tās ir 
ievietotas un ja to ir viegli izdarīt. Turpināt skalot. P501 Utilizējiet saturu/konteine-
ru atbilstoši spēkā esošajiem vietējiem un valsts tiesību aktiem. Vairāk informācijas 
skatiet mūsu vietnē pieejamajā drošības datu lapā.
UZGLABĀŠANA: Uzglabāt vēsā, sausā un labi ventilētā vietā. Sargāt no tiešu saules 
staru ietekmes, karstuma un atklātas liesmas. Uzglabāšanas temperatūra: < 30⁰C Iz-
metiet uzpildes paciņu 30 dienas pēc atvēršanas. Pēc atvēršanas uzrakstiet derīgu-
ma termiņu uz dozatora tvertnes.
SASTĀVS: 100 g satur: 55 g etilspirta, 10 g 1-propanola, 0,2 g četraizvietotā amonija 
savienojumu, palīgvielas un ūdeni.

NL (Nederlands)
BEOOGD DOEL: actisolve® alcoplus wipes zijn gebruiksklare desinfectiedoekjes met 
een hoog alcoholgehalte, aangevuld met quaternaire ammoniumverbindingen, voor 
de snelle desinfectie van alcoholbestendige oppervlakken van niet-invasieve medi-
sche hulpmiddelen, zoals operatietafels.
BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS: Het product is bedoeld voor gebruik door tandheelkundige 
en zorgprofessionals die kennis hebben van de desinfectie van medische hulpmid-
delen. Het product mag niet rechtstreeks op patiënten worden gebruikt.
WERKINGSSPECTRUM: Bactericide (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 s; gistdodend (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 s; fungicide (EN 13624^) 5 min; virucide tegen omhulde vi-
russen (EN 14476*) 15 s; virucide met beperkt spectrum (EN 14476^) 30 s
^ Getest onder lage organische belasting / * Getest onder hoge organische belasting
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: Noteer de uiterste gebruiksdatum na opening op de dis-
penserbus. Draag ter bescherming wegwerphandschoenen en een veiligheidsbril. 
Plaats de navulzak in de daarvoor bestemde dispenserbus. Knip vóór het eerste ge-
bruik de navulzak open. Trek het eerste doekje vanuit het midden van de rol door 
de stervormige opening in het deksel. Sluit de dispenserbus na elk gebruik goed af. 
Bevochtig het volledige oppervlak van het medische hulpmiddel volledig en veeg 
het daarna af. Laat het desinfectiemiddel inwerken en houd u aan de contacttijd. 
Veeg medische hulpmiddelen die in contact komen met de huid af met een met wa-
ter bevochtigde wegwerpdoek om de opbouw van biociden te voorkomen. Alleen 
gebruiken op alcoholbestendige materialen. Controleer vóór het eerste gebruik de 

ten vermischen. Sicherstellen, dass alle sichtbaren Verschmutzungen vor der Des-
infektion entfernt sind. Tücher nicht wiederverwenden. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser 
Einschränkungen kann die Wirksamkeit des Produkts verringern und dadurch das 
Infektionsrisiko erhöhen.
HANDHABUNG: GEFAHR H228 Entzündbarer Feststoff. H318 Verursacht schwe-
re Augenschäden. P210 Von Hitze, heissen Oberflächen, Funken, offenen Flam-
men und anderen Zündquellen fernhalten. Nicht rauchen. P233 Behälter dicht 
verschlossen halten. P280 Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Ge-
sichtsschutz tragen. P303 + P361 + P353 BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder dem 
Haar): Alle kontaminierten Kleidungsstücke sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser ab-
waschen/duschen. P305 + P351 + P338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minu-
ten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit 
entfernen. Weiter spülen. P501 Inhalt/Behälter gemäss lokalen/nationalen Vor-
schriften der Entsorgung zuführen. Weitere Informationen finden sich im Sicher-
heitsdatenblatt auf udm.swiss.
LAGERUNG: An einem kühlen, trockenen und gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Vor 
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Hitze und offener Flamme schützen. Lagertempera-
tur: < 30 °C. Nachfüllbeutel 30 Tage nach dem Öffnen entsorgen. Die Aufbrauchfrist 
nach dem Öffnen auf der Spenderdose eintragen.
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG: 100 g Tränklösung enthalten 55 g Ethanol, 10 g 1-Propanol, 
0,2 g quaternäre Ammoniumverbindungen, Hilfsstoffe und Wasser.

EL (Eλληνικά)
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Τα actisolve® alcoplus wipes είναι απολυμαντικά μαντη-
λάκια έτοιμα προς χρήση, με υψηλή περιεκτικότητα σε αλκοόλη, με συμπλήρωμα 
τεταρτοταγών ενώσεων αμμωνίου, για την ταχεία απολύμανση επιφανειών ανθε-
κτικών στην αλκοόλη μη επεμβατικών ιατροτεχνολογικών συσκευών, όπως χει-
ρουργικά τραπέζια.
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ: Το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση από επαγγελματί-
ες στον χώρο της οδοντιατρικής και της υγείας οι οποίοι έχουν ειδικές γνώσεις απο-
λύμανσης ιατροτεχνολογικών συσκευών. Το προϊόν αυτό δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποι-
είται απευθείας στους ασθενείς.
ΦΑΣΜΑ ΔΡΑΣΗΣ: Βακτηριοκτόνο (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 δευτ.; ζυμομυκητο-
κτόνο (EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 δευτ.; μυκητοκτόνο (EN 13624^) 5 λ.; ιοκτόνο 
κατά των ελυτροφορων ιών (EN 14476*) 15 δευτ.; ιοκτόνο περιορισμένου φάσμα-
τος (EN 14476^) 30 δευτ.
^ Δοκιμασμένο με χαμηλό οργανικό φορτίο / * Δοκιμασμένο με υψηλό οργανικό 
φορτίο
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Γράψτε την ημερομηνία λήξης στο δοχείο διανομής. Για την 
ατομική σας προστασία, φοράτε γάντια μιας χρήσης και γυαλιά ασφαλείας. Εισάγε-
τε τον ασκό επαναπλήρωσης στο δοχείο. Πριν την πρώτη χρήση, ανοίξτε κόβοντας 
τον ασκό επαναπλήρωσης. Τραβήξτε το πρώτο μαντηλάκι από το κέντρο του ρολού 
μέσα από το άνοιγμα σε σχήμα αστεριού στο καπάκι. Κλείστε καλά το κουτί από τα 
μαντηλάκια μετά από κάθε χρήση. Διαβρέξτε πλήρως και σκουπίστε ολόκληρη την 
επιφάνεια της ιατροτεχνολογικής συσκευής. Αφήστε το απολυμαντικό να δράσει και 
τηρήστε το χρόνο επαφής. Σκουπίστε τις ιατρικές συσκευές που έρχονται σε επα-
φή με το δέρμα χρησιμοποιώντας ένα πανί μίας χρήσης εμποτισμένο με νερό για να 
αποτρέψετε τη συσσώρευση βιοκτόνων. Χρησιμοποιήστε το μόνο σε υλικά συμβα-
τά με αλκοόλη. Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, δοκιμάστε τη συμβατότητα του υλικού 
εφαρμόζοντας το απολυμαντικό σε μια μικρή δυσδιάκριτη περιοχή. Μια λίστα με τα 
συμβατά και μη συμβατά υλικά είναι διαθέσιμη στην ιστοσελίδα μας. Εάν δεν είστε 
βέβαιοι ως προς τη σύνθεση υλικού της ιατροτεχνολογικής συσκευής προς απολύ-
μανση, επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή πριν από τη χρήση. Κάθε σοβαρό πε-
ριστατικό που έχει προκληθεί σε σχέση με τη συσκευή πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον 
κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του Κράτους Μέλους στο οποίο βρισκεται ο 
χρήστης και/ή ο ασθενής.
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ: ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΕΠΑΓΓΕΛΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ. Δεν προορίζεται για χρήση 
σε επεμβατικές ιατροτεχνολογικές συσκευές. Μην αναμιγνύετε με άλλα προϊόντα. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα ορατά υπολείμματα έχουν πλήρως αφαιρεθεί πριν από την απο-
λύμανση. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε τα μαντηλάκια. Η μη τήρηση αυτών των περι-
ορισμών μπορεί να μειώσει την αποτελεσματικότητα του προϊόντος, αυξάνοντας 
έτσι τον κίνδυνο μόλυνσης.
ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ: ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ H228 Εύφλεκτο στερεό. H318 Προκαλεί σοβαρή οφθαλμι-
κή βλάβη. P210 Μακριά από θερμότητα, θερμές επιφάνειες, σπινθήρες, γυμνή φλό-
γα και άλλες πηγές ανάφλεξης. Μην καπνίζετε. P233 Να διατηρείται ο περιέκτης 
ερμητικά κλειστός. P280 Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/ προστατευτικά ενδύ-
ματα/ μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια / πρόσωπο. P303 + P361 + P353 ΣΕ 
ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΔΕΡΜΑ (ή με τα μαλλιά): Βγάλτε αμέσως όλα τα μο-
λυσμένα ρούχα. Ξεπλύντε την επιδερμίδα με νερό/στο ντους. P305 + P351 + P338 
ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκε-
τά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι εύκολο. Συ-
νεχίστε να ξεπλένετε. P501 Απορρίψτε το περιεχόμενο/περιέκτη σύμφωνα με τους 
τοπικούς και εθνικούς κανονισμούς. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στο 
Φύλλο Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας που είναι διαθέσιμο στην ιστοσελίδα μας.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε δροσερό, ξηρό και καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. Κρατή-
στε μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως, θερμότητα και ανοιχτή φλόγα. Θερμοκρασία 
αποθήκευσης: < 30 ⁰C Απορρίψτε τον ασκό αναπλήρωσης μετά από 30 ημέρες από 
το άνοιγμα. Γράψτε την ημερομηνία λήξης στο δοχείο διανομής.
ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ: 100 g διαλύματος εμποτισμού περιέχουν 55 g αιθανόλης, 10 g 1-προπα-
νόλης, 0,2 g τεταρτοταγών ενώσεων αμμωνίου, βοηθητικές ουσίες και νερό.

ES (Español)
FINALIDAD PREVISTA: actisolve® alcoplus wipes son toallitas desinfectantes de uso 
inmediato enriquecidas con compuestos de amonio cuaternario y con un alto con-
tenido en alcohol. Están indicadas para la desinfección rápida de superficies resis-
tentes al alcohol de productos sanitarios no invasivos, como mesas de operaciones.
USUARIOS PREVISTOS: El producto está indicado para su uso por profesionales sa-
nitarios y de la odontología que tengan conocimientos sobre la desinfección de 
productos sanitarios. No debe aplicarse directamente sobre los pacientes.
ESPECTRO DE ACTIVIDAD: Bactericida (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 seg.; levaduri-
cida (EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 seg.; fungicida (EN 13624^) 5 min.; virucida efec-
tivo contra virus con envoltura (EN 14476*) 15 seg.; virucida de espectro limita-
do (EN 14476^) 30 seg.
^ Probado con baja carga orgánica / * Probado con alta carga orgánica

uspöytien, alkoholinkestävien pintojen nopeaan desinfiointiin.
SUUNNITELLUT KÄYTTÄJÄT: Tuote on tarkoitettu sellaiset hammaslääketieteen ja 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön, joilla on tietoa lääkinnällisten laittei-
den desinfioinnista. Tuotetta ei saa käyttää suoraan potilaisiin.
VAIKUTUSKIRJO: Bakterisidinen (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 s; hiivoja tappava (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 s; fungisidinen (EN 13624^) 5 min; virusidinen vaipallisia 
viruksia vastaan (EN 14476*) 15 s; rajoitetun spektrin virusidinen (EN 14476^) 30 s
^ Testattu matalalla orgaanisella kuormituksella / * Testattu korkealla orgaanisel-
la kuormituksella
KÄYTTÖOHJE: Merkitse annostelusäiliöön viimeinen käyttöpäivä avaamisen jäl-
keen. Suojataksesi itseäsi käytä kertakäyttökäsineitä ja suojalaseja. Aseta täyttö-
pussi sille tarkoitettuun annostelusäiliöön. Avaa täyttöpussi ennen käyttöä. Vedä 
ensimmäinen pyyhe rullan keskeltä kannen tähdenmuotoisen aukon läpi. Sulje an-
nostelusäiliö tiiviisti jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen. Kostuta ja pyyhi lääkinnällisen 
laitteen koko pinta kauttaaltaan. Anna desinfiointiaineen vaikuttaa ja noudata vai-
kutusaikaa. Pyyhi ihon kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvat lääkinnälliset laitteet vedellä 
kostutetulla kertakäyttöliinalla biosidien kertymisen estämiseksi. Käytä vain alko-
holia kestäville materiaaleille. Tarkista ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa materiaa-
lin yhteensopivuus pienellä, huomaamattomalla alueella. Luettelo yhteensopivis-
ta ja yhteensopimattomista materiaaleista on saatavilla verkkosivustollamme. Jos 
olet epävarma desinfioitavan lääkinnällisen laitteen materiaalikoostumuksesta, ota 
yhteyttä laitteen valmistajaan ennen käyttöä. Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vaka-
vista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltai-
selle viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas on sijoittautunut.
RAJOITUKSET: VAIN AMMATTIKÄYTTÖÖN. Älä käytä invasiivisille lääkinnällisille lait-
teille. Älä sekoita muihin tuotteisiin. Varmista ennen desinfiointia, että kaikki näky-
vä lika on poistettu. Älä käytä pyyhkeitä uudelleen. Näiden rajoitusten noudatta-
matta jättäminen voi heikentää tuotteen tehoa ja siten lisätä infektioriskiä.
KÄSITTELY: VAARA H228 Syttyvä kiinteä aine. H318 Vaurioittaa vakavasti silmiä. 
P210 Suojaa lämmöltä, kuumilta pinnoilta, kipinöiltä, avotulelta ja muilta sytytys-
lähteiltä. Tupakointi kielletty. P233 Säilytä tiiviisti suljettuna. P280 Käytä suojakä-
sineitä/suojavaatetusta/silmiensuojainta /kasvonsuojainta. P303 + P361 + P353 
JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU IHOLLE (tai hiuksiin): Riisu saastunut vaatetus välittömäs-
ti. Huuhdo/suihkuta iho vedellä. P305 + P351 + P338 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SIL-
MIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit,  jos sen 
voi tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhtomista. P501 Hävitä sisältö/pakkaus paikallisten ja 
kansallisten säädösten mukaisesti. Lisätietoja on saatavilla käyttöturvallisuustie-
dotteesta osoitteessa udm.swiss.
SÄILYTYS: Säilytä viileässä, kuivassa ja hyvin ilmastoidussa paikassa. Suojaa suoral-
ta auringonvalolta, lämmöltä ja avotulelta. Säilytyslämpötila: < 30 °C. Hävitä täyttö-
pussi 30 päivän kuluttua avaamisesta. Merkitse annostelusäiliöön viimeinen käyt-
töpäivä avaamisen jälkeen.
KOOSTUMUS: 100 g kyllästysliuosta sisältää 55 g etanolia, 10 g 1-propanolia, 0,2 g 
kvaternaarisia ammoniumyhdisteitä, apuaineita ja vettä.

FR (Français)
USAGE PRÉVU : actisolve® alcoplus wipes sont des lingettes désinfectantes prêtes 
à l’emploi, à haute teneur en alcool et complétées par des composés d’ammonium 
quaternaire, destinées à la désinfection rapide des surfaces résistantes à l’alcool 
des dispositifs médicaux non invasifs, tels que les tables d’opération.
UTILISATEURS VISÉS : Le produit est destiné à être utilisé par des professionnels 
dentaires et de santé ayant des connaissances en matière de désinfection des dis-
positifs médicaux. Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé directement sur les patients.
SPECTRE D’ACTIVITÉ : Bactéricide (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 s; levuricide (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 s; fongicide (EN 13624^) 5 min; virucide contre les virus 
enveloppés (EN 14476*) 15 s; virucide à spectre limité (EN 14476^) 30 s
^ Testé sous faible charge organique / * Testé sous charge organique élevée
NOTICE D’UTILISATION : Indiquer la date limite d’utilisation après ouverture sur la 
boîte de lingettes. Pour votre sécurité, portez des gants jetables et des lunettes de 
sécurité. Insérer le sachet de recharge dans la boîte de lingettes prévue à cet ef-
fet. Avant la première utilisation, ouvrir le sachet de recharge. Prendre la première 
lingette au centre du rouleau et la faire passer par l’ouverture en étoile du cou-
vercle. Refermer soigneusement la boîte de lingettes après chaque utilisation. Hu-
midifier complètement et essuyer toute la surface du dispositif médical. Laisser le 
désinfectant agir et respecter le temps de contact. Essuyer les dispositifs médicaux 
en contact avec la peau à l’aide d’un tissu à usage unique imbibé d’eau afin d’évi-
ter l’accumulation de biocides. N’utiliser que sur des matériaux compatibles avec 
l’alcool. Avant la première utilisation, vérifier la compatibilité du matériau en ap-
pliquant le désinfectant sur une petite zone peu visible. Une liste des matériaux 
compatibles et incompatibles est disponible sur notre site web. En cas de doute 
concernant la composition du dispositif médical à désinfecter, contacter le fabri-
cant avant toute utilisation de la solution. Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec 
le dispositif devrait faire l’objet d’une notification au fabricant et à l’autorité com-
pétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.
LIMITES : À USAGE PROFESSIONNEL UNIQUEMENT. Ne convient pas aux disposi-
tifs médicaux invasifs. Ne pas mélanger avec d’autres produits. S’assurer que toute 
souillure visible a été éliminée avant la désinfection. Ne pas réutiliser les lingettes. 
Le non-respect de ces restrictions peut diminuer l’efficacité du produit et accroître 
le risque d’infection.
MANIPULATION : DANGER H228 Matière solide inflammable. H318 Provoque des lé-
sions oculaires graves. P210 Tenir à l’écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des 
étincelles, des flammes nues et de toute autre source d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer. 
P233 Maintenir le récipient fermé de manière étanche. P280 Porter des gants de 
protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/ 
du visage. P303 + P361 + P353 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux) 
: Enlever immédiatement tous les vêtements contaminés. Rincer la peau à l’eau/Se 
doucher. P305 + P351 + P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : rincer avec pré-
caution à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la vic-
time en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. P501 
Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux réglementations locales/natio-
nales. Pour plus d’informations, veuillez consulter la fiche de données de sécuri-
té disponible sur notre site web.
STOCKAGE : Stocker dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé. Tenir à l’écart de la 
lumière directe du soleil, de la chaleur et des flammes nues. Température de stoc-
kage : < 30 °C. Jeter le sachet de recharge 30 jours après ouverture. Indiquer la date 

HA BŐRRE (vagy hajra) KERÜL: Az összes szennyezett ruhadarabot azonnal le kell 
vetni. A bőrt le kell öblíteni vízzel/zuhanyozás. P305 + P351 + P338 SZEMBE KE-
RÜLÉS esetén: Több percig tartó óvatos öblítés vízzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlen-
csék eltávolítása, ha könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása. P501 Az edény/
tartalmának elhelyezése hulladékként: a helyi és országos szabályozásokkal össz-
hangban. További információk az udm.swiss oldalon elérhető biztonsági adatlap-
ban találhatók.
TÁROLÁS: Hűvös, száraz és jól szellőző helyen tárolandó. Kerülje a közvetlen nap-
fényt, hőt és nyílt lángot. Tárolási hőmérséklet: < 30 °C. Az utántöltő tasakot a fel-
bontást követő 30 napon belül dobja ki. Írja fel a felbontást követő felhasználható-
sági időt az adagoló tartályra.
ÖSSZETÉTEL: 100 g impregnáló oldat tartalmaz: 55 g etanolt, 10 g 1-propanolt, 0,2 
g kvartér ammónium vegyületeket, segédanyagokat és vizet.

IT (Italiano)
DESTINAZIONE D’USO: actisolve® alcoplus wipes sono salviettine disinfettanti pron-
te all’uso, ad alto contenuto alcolico, integrate con composti di ammonio quaterna-
rio, per la rapida disinfezione delle superfici resistenti all’alcol di dispositivi medici 
non invasivi, quali i tavoli operatori.
UTILIZZATORI PREVISTI: Il prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato da odontoiatri e 
operatori sanitari con competenze specifiche nella disinfezione di dispositivi medi-
ci. Il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato direttamente sui pazienti.
SPETTRO D’AZIONE: Battericida (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 sec.; lievurocida (EN 
13624*, EN 16615^) 60 sec.; fungicida (EN 13624^) 5 min; virucida verso virus con 
envelope (EN 14476*) 15 sec.; virucida limitato (EN 14476^) 30 sec.
^ Testato a basso carico organico / * Testato ad alto carico organico
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: Scrivere la data di scadenza dopo l’apertura sul barattolo di-
spenser. Per la protezione della propria persona indossare guanti monouso e occhia-
li protettivi. Inserire il sacchetto di ricarica nell’apposito barattolo dispenser. Prima 
del primo utilizzo aprire la busta di ricarica. Far passare la prima salvietta dal centro 
del rotolo attraverso l’apertura a forma di stella posta sul coperchio. Chiudere salda-
mente il barattolo dispenser dopo ogni utilizzo. Inumidire completamente e pulire 
l’intera superficie del dispositivo medico. Lasciare agire il disinfettante e rispettare 
il tempo di contatto. Pulire i dispositivi medici che entrano in contatto con la pelle 
con un panno monouso intriso d’acqua per prevenire l’accumulo di biocidi. Utilizza-
re solo su materiali compatibili con l’alcol. Prima del primo utilizzo testare la compa-
tibilità del materiale applicando il disinfettante su una piccola area non appariscen-
te. Un elenco dei materiali compatibili e incompatibili è disponibile sul nostro sito 
web. In caso di dubbi sui componenti del dispositivo medico da disinfettare, contat-
tare il produttore prima dell’uso. Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave riguardante il 
dispositivo al produttore e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui l’uti-
lizzatore e/o il paziente risiede.
LIMITAZIONI: SOLO PER USO PROFESSIONALE. Non utilizzabile su dispositivi medici 
invasivi. Non mescolare con altri prodotti. Assicurarsi che tutto lo sporco visibile sia 
stato rimosso prima della disinfezione. Non riutilizzare le salviettine. La mancata os-
servanza di queste limitazioni può ridurre l’efficacia del prodotto e, di conseguenza, 
aumentare il rischio di infezioni.
MANIPOLAZIONE: PERICOLO H228 Solido infiammabile. H318 Provoca gravi lesioni 
oculari. P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici riscaldate, scintille, fiamme 
e altre fonti di innesco. Vietato fumare. P233 Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso. P280 
Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. P303 + P361 + 
P353 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): togliere immediatamen-
te tutti gli indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle/fare una doccia. P305 + P351 
+ P338 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per pa-
recchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a 
sciacquare. P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformità alla regolamentazio-
ne locale e nazionale. Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili nella scheda dati di si-
curezza presente su udm.swiss.
IMMAGAZZINAMENTO: Conservare in luogo fresco, asciutto e ben ventilato. Tenere 
lontano dalla luce solare diretta, dal calore e da fiamme libere. Temperatura di con-
servazione: <30 °C Smaltire la busta di ricarica entro 30 giorni dall’apertura. Scrive-
re la data di scadenza dopo l’apertura sul barattolo dispenser.
COMPOSIZIONE: 100 g di soluzione impregnante contengono 55 g di etanolo, 10 g 
di 1-propanolo, 0,2 g di composti di ammonio quaternario, eccipienti e acqua.

LT (Lietuvių)
NUMATYTA PASKIRTIS: actisolve® alcoplus wipes ​​yra naudoti paruoštos, didelės al-
koholio koncentracijos dezinfekavimo servetėlės ​​su ketvirtiniais amonio junginiais, 
skirtos greitai dezinfekuoti alkoholiui atsparius neinvazinių medicinos priemonių, 
pvz., operacinių stalų, paviršius.
NUMATYTI NAUDOTOJAI: Produktą gali naudoti odontologijos ir sveikatos priežiū-
ros specialistai, išmanantys medicinos priemonių dezinfekavimo specifiką. Produk-
to naudoti tiesiogiai pacientams negalima.
POVEIKIO SPEKTRAS: Baktericidinis (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 sek.; mielicidinis 
(EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 sek.; fungicidinis (EN 13624^) 5 min.; virucidinio po-
veikio apvalkalą turintiems virusams (EN 14476*) 15 sek.; riboto spektro virucidi-
nis (EN 14476^) 30 sek.
^ Išbandyta esant mažam organinių medžiagų kiekiui / * Išbandyta esant dideliam 
organinių medžiagų kiekiui
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA: Atidarę dozatoriaus indelį ant jo užrašykite galiojimo 
datą. Jūsų saugumui naudokite vienkartines pirštines ir apsauginius akinius. Įdėki-
te papildymo maišelį į tam skirtą dozatoriaus indelį. Prieš pirmą naudojimą atidary-
kite papildymo maišelį. Ištraukite pirmąją servetėlę iš ritinio vidurio pro žvaigždės 
formos angą dangtelyje. Po kiekvieno naudojimo sandariai uždarykite indelį. Visiš-
kai sudrėkinkite ir nuvalykite visą medicinos priemonės paviršių. Leiskite dezinfe-
kavimo priemonei veikti ir laikykitės nurodyto poveikio laiko. Medicinos priemones, 
kurios liečiasi su oda, nuvalykite vienkartine vandeniu suvilgyta servetėle, kad nesi-
kauptų biocidai. Naudokite tik alkoholiui atsparioms medžiagoms. Prieš pirmą nau-
dojimą išmėginkite medžiagų jautrumą užpildami preparato ant nedidelio ploto ne-
pastebimoje vietoje. Alkoholiui atsparių ir neatsparių medžiagų sąrašą galite rasti 
mūsų svetainėje. Jei nesate tikri dėl dezinfekuojamos medicinos priemonės sudė-
ties, prieš dezinfekuodami susisiekite su jos gamintoju. Apie bet kokį su priemone 
susijusį rimtą incidentą turėtų būti pranešta gamintojui ir valstybės narės, kurio-
je naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas yra įsikūręs / gyvena, kompetentingai institucijai.

materiaalcompatibiliteit op een klein, onopvallend oppervlak. Een lijst met com-
patibele en incompatibele materialen is beschikbaar op onze website. Als u niet 
zeker bent van de materiaalsamenstelling van het te desinfecteren medische 
hulpmiddel, neem dan vóór gebruik contact op met de fabrikant. Iedere ernstige 
gebeurtenis die zich heeft voorgedaan in verband met het hulpmiddel moet wor-
den gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de 
gebruiker en/of patiënt is gevestigd.
BEPERKINGEN: ALLEEN VOOR PROFESSIONEEL GEBRUIK. Niet bedoeld voor ge-
bruik op invasieve medische hulpmiddelen. Niet mengen met andere produc-
ten. Zorg ervoor dat alle zichtbare vervuiling is verwijderd vóór de desinfec-
tie. De doekjes niet hergebruiken. Het niet naleven van deze beperkingen kan 
de werkzaamheid van het product verminderen en daardoor het risico op infec-
ties verhogen.
HANDELINGEN: GEVAAR H228 Ontvlambare vaste stof. H318 Veroorzaakt ern-
stig oogletsel. P210 Verwijderd houden van warmte, hete oppervlakken, vonken, 
open vuur en andere ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken. P233 In goed gesloten ver-
pakking bewaren. P280 Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/
oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen. P303 + P361 + P353 BIJ CONTACT 
MET DE HUID (of het haar): verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken. Huid 
met water afspoelen/afdouchen. P305 + P351 + P338 BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: 
voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen 
verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen. P501 Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren 
overeenkomstig met relevante verordeningen. Meer informatie is te vinden in het 
Veiligheidsinformatieblad dat beschikbaar is op udm.swiss.
OPSLAG: Bewaren op een koele, droge en goed geventileerde plaats. Uit de buurt 
houden van direct zonlicht, hitte en open vuur. Opslagtemperatuur: < 30 °C. De 
navulzak 30 dagen na opening weggooien. Noteer de uiterste gebruiksdatum na 
opening op de dispenserbus.
SAMENSTELLING: 100 g impregneeroplossing bevat 55 g ethanol, 10 g 1-propanol, 
0,2 g quaternaire ammoniumverbindingen, hulpstoffen en water.

NO (Norsk)
TILTENKT FORMÅL: actisolve® alcoplus wipes er bruksklare desinfiseringsserviet-
ter med høyt alkoholinnhold, supplert med kvarterne ammoniumforbindelser, for 
rask desinfisering av alkoholbestandige overflater på ikke‑invasivt medisinsk ut-
styr som operasjonsbord.
TILTENKTE BRUKERE: Produktet er ment for bruk av tannleger eller helsepersonell 
med spesifikk kunnskap om desinfisering av medisinsk utstyr. Produktet skal ikke 
brukes direkte på pasienter.
VIRKNINGSSPEKTRUM: Baktericid (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 sek; gjærdrepende 
(EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 sek; fungicid (EN 13624^) 5 min; virucidal mot kap-
pekledde virus (EN 14476*) 15 sek; begrenset virucidal effekt (EN 14476^) 30 sek
^ Testet under lav organisk belastning / * Testet under høy organisk belastning
BRUKSANVISNING: Skriv dato for siste forbruksdag etter åpning på dispenserbok-
sen. For din egen sikkerhet, bruk engangshansker og vernebriller. Sett refillposen 
inn i den tiltenkte dispenserboksen. Kutt opp påfyllingsposen før bruk. Trekk den 
første servietten i midten av rullen gjennom den stjerneformede åpningen i lok-
ket. Lukk serviettboksen godt etter hver bruk. Fukt og tørk av hele overflaten av 
det medisinske utstyret helt. La desinfeksjonsmidlet virke og følg kontakttiden. 
For å forhindre oppbygging av biocider, tørk medisinsk utstyr som kommer i kon-
takt med hud med en engangsklut fuktet i vann. Bruk bare på alkoholkompati-
ble materialer. Før første gangs bruk, test materialets kompatibilitet ved å påføre 
desinfeksjonsmidlet på et lite iøynefallende område. En liste over kompatible og 
inkompatible materialer er tilgjengelig på nettstedet vårt. Hvis du er usikker på 
materialsammensetningen på det medisinske utstyret, kontakt produsenten før 
bruk. Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har oppstått i forbindelse med utstyret, skal 
rapporteres til produsenten og vedkommende myndighet i medlemsstaten der 
brukeren og/eller pasienten er etablert.
BEGRENSNINGER: KUN FOR PROFESJONELL BRUK. Ikke beregnet for bruk på inva-
sivt medisinsk utstyr. Må ikke blandes med andre produkter. Sørg for at all syn-
lig smuss er fjernet før desinfeksjon. Serviettene skal ikke gjenbrukes. Manglen-
de overholdelse av disse begrensningene kan redusere effekten av produktet, og 
dermed øke risikoen for infeksjon.
HÅNDTERING: FARE H228 Brannfarlig faststoff. H318 Gir alvorlig øyeskade. P210 
Holdes borte fra varme/gnister/åpen flamme/varme overflater. Røyking forbudt. 
P233 Hold beholderen tett lukket. P280 Bruk vernehansker/verneklær/vernebril-
ler/ansiktsbeskyttelse. P303 + P361 + P353 VED HUDKONTAKT (eller hår): Tilsøl-
te klær må fjernes straks. Skyll/dusj huden med vann. P305 + P351 + P338 VED 
KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. Fjern eventuel-
le kontaktlinser dersom dette enkelt lar seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen. P501 Av-
hend innhold/beholder i henhold til lokale og nasjonale forskrifter. For mer infor-
masjon, se sikkerhetsdatablad tilgjengelig på udm.swiss.
OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares på et kjølig, tørt og godt ventilert sted. Holdes unna 
direkte sollys, varme og åpen ild. Oppbevaringstemperatur: <30 ⁰C Kast refill-
posen 30 dager etter åpning. Skriv dato for siste forbruksdag etter åpning på 
dispenserboksen.
SAMMENSETNING: 100 g inneholder 55 g etanol, 10 g 1-propanol, 0,2 g kvarterne 
ammoniumforbindelser, hjelpestoffer og vann.

PL (Polski)
PRZEWIDZIANE ZASTOSOWANIE: actisolve® alcoplus wipes to gotowe do użycia 
chusteczki dezynfekujące o wysokiej zawartości alkoholu, uzupełnione czwarto-
rzędowymi związkami amoniowymi, do szybkiej dezynfekcji alkoholoodpornych 
powierzchni nieinwazyjnych wyrobów medycznych, takich jak stoły operacyjne.
DOCELOWI UŻYTKOWNICY: Produkt jest przeznaczony do stosowania przez per-
sonel stomatologiczny i medyczny posiadający wiedzę na temat dezynfekcji wy-
robów medycznych. Produktu nie wolno stosować bezpośrednio na pacjentach.
SPEKTRUM DZIAŁANIA: Bakteriobójcza (EN 13727*, EN 16615^) 60 sek.; drożdżo-
bójcza (EN 13624*, EN 16615^) 60 sek.; grzybobójczy (EN 13624^) 5 min.; wiru-
sobójczy wobec wirusów otoczkowych (EN 14476*) 15 sek.; ograniczone działa-
nie wirusobójcze (EN 14476^) 30 sek.
^ Testowany pod niskim obciążeniem organicznym / * Testowany pod dużym ob-
ciążeniem organicznym
INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA: Po otwarciu na pojemniku dozownika należy wpisać datę 




